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Updates to Triennial HSP 
Adjustments to Countermeasure Strategies for Programming funds: 

With the Triennial Highway Safety Plan (3HSP) established in FY24, there are minor adjustments to 

countermeasures strategies for programming funds listed below: 

 

Program Area: Distracted Driving Program  

Description of Highway Safety Problems 

 

The Arizona Legislative passed and the Governor signed a bill to prohibit Distracted Driving including 

texting, and cell phone use that took effect on January 1, 2021 statewide.  In May of 2023, Preusser Research 

Group, Inc. (PRG) conducted an observational survey that measured driver phone distraction at 86 sites 

spread across the State of Arizona, specifically in the following counties: Coconino, Maricopa, Pima, Pinal, 

and Yavapai. Observations were completed between the hours of 7 A.M. and 6 P.M, and all sites were 

surveyed for 45 minutes each day, for all seven days of the week.  PRG observed a total of 19,509 drivers. 

Drivers were counted as either:  Handheld Use (on a call; phone on or near ear), Hands-free Use (on a 

call, but not holding phone), Manipulating/“Likely” Manipulating Phone1 (e.g., Texting, Dialing, 

Scrolling).  Data were explored by individual category and combined2. 

 

 

                                                           

 

Were there differences in usage by county? 

Types of cell phone usage while driving differed by county.  Handheld usage was lowest in Coconino 

(1.7%) and highest in Pinal County (4.6%). Hands-free usage was lowest in Yavapai (0.6%), and highest 

in Pima County (5.1%). Phone manipulation was observed at much higher levels in Pinal (12.8%) and Pima 

(11.1%) counties, thus contributing to their comparatively higher overall usage.  Also, manipulation was 

observed far more than handheld or hands-free use regardless of county (with the exception of Yavapai, 

where overall usage was lowest).    

 

 

1 “Likely” refers to phone not seen, but manipulation or reading a message was likely based on body “language.”   
2 Phone use, whether handheld or hands-free, was at times paired with manipulation. For instance, drivers could be 

engaged in BOTH handheld use and manipulation when using a handheld cell phone on speaker mode. 
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  N % % % % % 

County 

Observed Using 

(Any)3 

Handheld 

Use 

Hands-

free Use  

Manipulating “Likely” 

Manipulating 

Coconino 3078 8.8% 1.7% 0.7% 7.0% 2.7% 

Maricopa 11198 9.6% 2.8% 1.3% 6.9% 1.9% 

Pima 3186 18.0% 3.6% 5.1% 11.1% 0.4% 

Pinal 827 20.1% 4.6% 4.8% 12.8% 0.6% 

Yavapai 1220 6.1% 2.7% 0.6% 3.2% 2.7% 

 

 

Who used phones more? 

Female drivers were using phones at a higher rate (12.6%) than male drivers (9.9%). Van drivers, who only 

make up 5% of the sample, were using phones at a higher rate (13.7%) than drivers of other vehicle types.  

Estimated age of driver was also recorded. The youngest drivers (judged to be under 25 years of age) 

were observed using a phone the most (16.8%) and the oldest drivers (judged to be 60 or older — making 

up only 17% of the observed drivers) had the lowest use (3.3%).  Drivers judged to be between 25 and 59 

were observed using a cell phone 11.8% of the time.  The youngest drivers were observed with their phone 

to ear 2.8% of the time and manipulating 12.5% of the time.  Those aged 25-59 were seen with a phone to 

ear (3.4%) about as often as the younger drivers were but were seen manipulating less frequently (8.0%).  

The oldest age group were seen with a phone to the ear 0.8% of the time and manipulating 1.8% of the time. 

 

 
 

Associated Performance Measures  

Fiscal 

Year 

Performance measure name Target 

End Year 

Target 

Period 

Target 

Value 

2024-2026 S-1) Reduce handheld device usage by 2 

percentage annually 

2026 Annual 7.5 

 

Countermeasure Strategies in Program Area 

Countermeasure Strategy 

CTW - Section 5 Distracted Driving– Cell Phone Laws – (2 stars) 

CTW - Section 5 Distracted Driving– High-Visibility Cell Phone Enforcement – (4 stars) 

 

Countermeasure Strategy: Cell Phone Laws 

Program Area: Distracted Driving Program  

Countermeasure and justification 

Arizona has made significant progress in enacting a statewide hands-free law, but behavioral compliance 

remains low compared to national averages. Observational studies and self-reported survey data suggest 

that Arizona drivers are using handheld devices at rates significantly higher than drivers nationwide. This 

countermeasure above prioritizes this issue by creating a clear, measurable benchmark to track the 

                                                           
3 Does not include “Likely” Manipulating.  Percentages adjusted for combined use and manipulating. 
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effectiveness of educational outreach, enforcement, and policy initiatives. Unlike fatality-based metrics 

(e.g., C-1), this measure provides a behavioral indicator that can show early trends in distracted driving 

habits and inform more immediate interventions. 2024 Observational Data (AZ): 9.5% of drivers observed 

using handheld devices. 2024 Survey Data (AZ): 62% of drivers self-reported using a handheld phone while 

driving in the last 30 days. According to NHTSA’s 2023 report, the national average for observed handheld 

device use among drivers was 5.7%. Arizona’s rate of 9.5% is approximately 67% higher than the national 

average, indicating a critical area of concern for the state. 

Cell Phone Laws is a 2-star countermeasure in CTW and was informed by the uniform guidelines issued in 

accordance with 23 U.S.C. 402(a)(2). These guidelines served as a framework for identifying effective 

countermeasures based on evidence-based research and best practices. By aligning the countermeasure 

strategy with the uniform guidelines and drawing on the insights from NHTSA-facilitated programmatic 

assessments, GOHS ensures that its approach is well-informed, evidence-based, and in compliance with 

federal regulations. This collaboration with federal guidelines and assessments strengthens the overall 

effectiveness and impact of the state's traffic safety initiatives.  

 CTW Section 5 Distracted Driving – Cell Phone Laws (2 stars) – Several studies have examined 

the effectiveness of laws prohibiting texting while driving. One study evaluated the effect of a 

texting ban in Michigan (Ehsani et al., 2014); another examined insurance collision claims in States 

with texting bans compared to neighboring States without such bans (HLDI, 2011). Both studies 

found small increases in various types of crashes and collision claims following enactment of 

texting bans. One possible explanation is that texting drivers attempt to avoid detection by hiding 

their phones from view, which may result in more time with drivers’ eyes off the roadway. Crash 

increases were also found in a study of crash data in New Jersey (Maher & Ott, 2013). While 

crashes declined statewide, cell phone-related crashes increased after a cell phone and texting law 

was enacted. In contrast to these studies, another study of 16 States found a 4% reduction in motor 

vehicle-related emergency department visits in States that had texting bans (Ferdinand et al., 2019). 

When determining which projects to fund for implementing the countermeasure strategy, GOHS will 

consider several key factors. These considerations will include 1) Public Engagement to gather community 

input and understand their concerns regarding traffic safety. This will help GOHS identify specific needs 

and priorities of the community being served and ensure funded projects align with their expectations; 2) 

Traffic Safety data to analyze crash data, traffic volume, and historical trends, identify high-risk areas, 

prevalent traffic violations, and patterns of unsafe behaviors. This data-driven approach will help prioritize 

projects based on the severity and frequency of incidents; 3) Directly affected communities impacted by 

traffic safety issues. Understanding the unique challenges different communities face will guide the 

countermeasure strategy; 4) Areas such as intersections, highways, or neighborhoods that experience a 

higher volume of crashes or unsafe behaviors. By focusing on these locations, GOHS can strategically 

allocate resources to address the most critical areas; and 5) Solicitation of Proposals from relevant 

stakeholders, including government agencies, nonprofit organizations, and community groups will 

encourage diverse project ideas, innovation, and collaboration in addressing traffic safety concerns. 

These factors will guide GOHS to make informed decisions about funding projects that effectively address 

the identified traffic safety issues and positively impact the affected communities. This data-driven 

approach shows a dedication to making Arizona's roads safer. 
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Funding sources 

 

Funding Source Estimated 1-year Funding Allocation (2026) 

BIL 405e Distracted Driving  $100,000.00 

 

Countermeasure Strategy: High-Visibility Cell Phone Enforcement 

Program Area: Distracted Driving Program  

Countermeasure and justification 

Arizona is behind the national curve on distracted driving behavior, despite having a strong legislative 

foundation. This performance measure gives the state a quantifiable, behavior-based benchmark that can 

drive enforcement, education, and funding decisions. By focusing on driver actions rather than crash 

outcomes alone, creates opportunities for early intervention, with HVE acting as a scalable strategy to 

influence compliance statewide. 

Arizona Hands-Free Law Overview 

 SB 1165 (effective January 2021): Prohibits the use of handheld mobile devices while driving 

statewide.  

 Enforced as a primary offense—law enforcement can stop and cite a driver solely for this violation. 

 Penalties include fines ranging from $75 to $250, depending on offense count. 

Feasibility of High Visibility Enforcement (HVE): 

 Arizona’s legal environment supports HVE for distracted driving, thanks to the statewide hands-

free law and its primary enforcement status. 

 HVE campaigns (similar to Click It or Ticket or Drive Sober or Get Pulled Over) are legally 

permissible and logistically feasible. 

 Law enforcement agencies have already conducted HVE in collaboration with GOHS for impaired 

driving and seat belt use—this model is readily transferable to distracted driving with appropriate 

funding and public messaging. 

 

Recommended HVE Integration Steps: 

 Partner with local police and DPS to schedule high-visibility operations. 

 Coordinate with media outlets for advance and concurrent campaign messaging. 

 Use data from this countermeasure to identify hotspot locations for enforcement. 

 Include uniformed patrol and unmarked vehicles to observe and cite violations. 

High-Visibility Cell Phone Enforcement is a 4-star countermeasure in CTW and was informed by the 

uniform guidelines #4 issued in accordance with 23 U.S.C. 402(a)(2). These guidelines served as a 

framework for identifying effective countermeasures based on evidence-based research and best practices. 

By aligning the countermeasure strategy with the uniform guidelines and drawing on the insights from 

NHTSA-facilitated programmatic assessments, GOHS ensures that its approach is well-informed, 

evidence-based, and in compliance with federal regulations. This collaboration with federal guidelines and 

assessments strengthens the overall effectiveness and impact of the state's traffic safety initiatives.  



7 

 

 CTW Section 5 Distracted Driving– High-Visibility Cell Phone Enforcement (4 stars) – Results 

from the NHTSA HVE program suggest handheld cell phone use among drivers dropped 57% in 

Hartford and 32% in Syracuse (Chaudhary et al., 2014). The percentage of drivers observed 

manipulating a phone (e.g., texting or dialing) also declined. Public awareness of distracted driving 

was already high before the program, but surveys suggest awareness of the program and 

enforcement activity increased in both Hartford and Syracuse.  

When determining which projects to fund for implementing the countermeasure strategy, GOHS will 

consider several key factors. These considerations will include 1) Public Engagement to gather community 

input and understand their concerns regarding traffic safety. This will help GOHS identify specific needs 

and priorities of the community being served and ensure funded projects align with their expectations; 2) 

Traffic Safety data to analyze crash data, traffic volume, and historical trends, identify high-risk areas, 

prevalent traffic violations, and patterns of unsafe behaviors. This data-driven approach will help prioritize 

projects based on the severity and frequency of incidents; 3) Directly affected communities impacted by 

traffic safety issues. Understanding the unique challenges different communities face will guide the 

countermeasure strategy; 4) Areas such as intersections, highways, or neighborhoods that experience a 

higher volume of crashes or unsafe behaviors. By focusing on these locations, GOHS can strategically 

allocate resources to address the most critical areas; and 5) Solicitation of Proposals from relevant 

stakeholders, including government agencies, nonprofit organizations, and community groups will 

encourage diverse project ideas, innovation, and collaboration in addressing traffic safety concerns. 

These factors will guide GOHS to make informed decisions about funding projects that effectively address 

the identified traffic safety issues and positively impact the affected communities. This data-driven 

approach shows a dedication to making Arizona's roads safer. 

Funding sources 

 

Funding Source Estimated 1-year Funding Allocation (2026) 

BIL 405e Distracted Driving  $25,000.00 

 

Program Area:  Police Traffic Services 

Countermeasure Strategy: Teen Safety Program 

Countermeasure and justification 

Implementation of comprehensive teen driver education and outreach initiatives, including 

evidence-based curriculum delivery, peer-to-peer safety campaigns, and interactive community 

engagement focused on reducing risky driving behaviors among young drivers aged 15–19. Teen 

drivers (ages 15–19) remain disproportionately involved in motor vehicle crashes across Arizona. 

According to the most recent Arizona Crash Facts Report, drivers aged 15–19 accounted for over 

8% of all crashes, despite representing a smaller percentage of licensed drivers. Contributing 

factors often include inexperience, distraction (especially mobile phone use), and low seat belt 

usage. The proposed teen safety program will address these risks through targeted education efforts 

in schools, community centers, and online platforms. By increasing awareness, promoting safe 

driving habits, and engaging youth through relatable messaging, this program aligns with GOHS 

goals to reduce fatalities and serious injuries among young drivers. Data-driven strategies and 

partnerships with schools, law enforcement, and local organizations will ensure impactful and 

measurable outcomes. 
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Youth Programs is a 1-star countermeasure in CTW and was informed by the uniform guidelines 

in accordance with 23 U.S.C. 402(a)(2). These guidelines served as a framework for identifying 

effective countermeasures based on evidence-based research and best practices. By aligning the 

countermeasure strategy with the uniform guidelines and drawing on the insights from NHTSA-

facilitated programmatic assessments, GOHS ensures that its approach is well-informed, evidence-

based, and in compliance with federal regulations. This collaboration with federal guidelines and 

assessments strengthens the overall effectiveness and impact of the state's traffic safety initiatives. 
 

This countermeasure supports the development and implementation of teen-focused traffic safety 

programs aimed at reducing risky behaviors and preventing motor vehicle crashes among young 

drivers. Programs are designed to engage youth through education, peer leadership, and positive 

reinforcement strategies that address key safety issues such as distracted driving, speeding, seat 

belt use, impaired driving, and passenger safety. Rather than relying on fear-based messaging, 

these initiatives promote positive role models, reinforce safe driving norms, and offer teens 

meaningful alternatives to dangerous behaviors behind the wheel. Activities may include peer-to-

peer campaigns, interactive simulations, school-based presentations, and community outreach 

events. 

 

When determining which projects to fund for implementing the countermeasure strategy, GOHS 

will consider several key factors. These considerations will include 1) Public Engagement to gather 

community input and understand their concerns regarding traffic safety. This will help GOHS 

identify specific needs and priorities of the community being served and ensure funded projects 

align with their expectations; 2) - Traffic Safety data to analyze crash data, traffic volume, and 

historical trends, identify high-risk areas, prevalent traffic violations, and patterns of unsafe 

behaviors. This data-driven approach will help prioritize projects based on the severity and 

frequency of incidents; 3) Directly affected communities impacted by traffic safety issues. 

Understanding the unique challenges different communities face will guide the countermeasure 

strategy; 4) Areas such as intersections, highways, or neighborhoods that experience a higher 

volume of crashes or unsafe behaviors. By focusing on these locations, GOHS can strategically 

allocate resources to address the most critical areas; and 5) Solicitation of Proposals from relevant 

stakeholders, including government agencies, nonprofit organizations, and community groups will 

encourage diverse project ideas, innovation, and collaboration in addressing traffic safety 

concerns. 

These factors will guide GOHS to make informed decisions about funding projects that effectively 

address the identified traffic safety issues and positively impact the affected communities. This 

data-driven approach shows a dedication to making Arizona's roads safer. 

Funding Sources 
 

Funding Source Estimated 2026 Funding Allocation 

BIL NHTSA 402 $142,050.00 
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Changes to performance plan: 
With the Triennial Highway Safety Plan (3HSP) being established in FY25, GOHS set a 5-year 

rolling average targets for C-1 Core Performance Measure (Number of Traffic Fatalities), C-2 Core 

Performance Measure (Number of serious injuries) and C-3 Core Performance Measure 

(Fatalities/VMT.)  

 

The C-1 Core Performance Outcome Measure 

Number of Traffic Fatalities – GOHS set a 5-year rolling year target at 1,242.1. Based on the 

State 5-year rolling average actuals for 2020-2024, Number of Traffic Fatalities was 1,229.4. The 

projected target is on track to meet.   

 
The C-2 Core Performance Outcome Measure 

Number of serious injuries in traffic crashes – GOHS set a 5-year rolling average target at 

3,547.2. Based on the State 5-year rolling average actuals for 2020-2024, Number of serious 

injuries was 3,675.8. The projected target is not on track to be met.   

 

The C-3 Core Performance Outcome Measure 

Fatalities/VMT – GOHS set a 5-year rolling average target at 1.69. Based on the State 5-year 

rolling average actuals for 2020-2024, Number of serious injuries was 1.67. The projected target 

is on track to be met.  

 

The S-1 Core Performance Outcome Measure 

Reduce handheld device usage by 2 percentage annually - GOHS will develop an annual 

performance measure target by conducting a statistical forecasting analysis of yearly state survey 

data. The projected target is still undetermined as the FY 2025 survey data is not available until 

December 2025 to foresee the projected target to be met.   

 

GOHS will actively seek feedback to expand our partnerships with non-traditional organizations 

such as school districts, faith-based organizations, older driver communities, tribal, and military 

to ensure that our ongoing collaboration with stakeholders leads to the implementation of research-

based policies at the state level. 

 

The new Strategic Highway Safety Plan (SHSP) signifies a significant shift towards a Safe System 

Approach, promoting a unified Safety Culture throughout Arizona. Through these comprehensive 

strategies, GOHS aims to engage the community and inspire lasting behavioral change. GOHS 

will fund Highway Safety Plan (HSP) program areas through enforcement, public awareness, 

public participation and engagement, and education, while also providing more grants. 

All highway safety programs—including occupant protection, pedestrian and bicycle safety, 

motorcycle safety, impaired driving, distracted driving, speed and reckless driving, traffic records, 

crash investigation, emergency medical services, and roadway safety—will be enhanced using a 

more robust data-driven analysis. 

GOHS will collaborate with the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) and the Federal 

Highway Administration (FHWA) to identify critical program areas where fatalities are most 

prominent, enabling strategic resource allocation. Our new public participation and engagement 

philosophy ensures that programs now focus on community-specific traffic safety needs, all 

supported by data-driven analysis. 
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Planning and Administration: 
All projects are not Planning & Administration unless specified.
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Projects and sub-recipient information: 

Program Area: Impaired Driving (Drug and Alcohol) 

Countermeasure Strategy:  

 CTW Chapter 1. Section 3.3 - Court Monitoring 

Project description: Activities to include court monitoring that utilizes trained 

volunteers/interns to collect data, provide written documentation, and observe courtroom 

activity in identified priority counties along with community awareness regarding the 

dangers of impaired driving. 

Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities: Statewide 

Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal 

funds 

Organization Type 

2026-405d-030 405d B5CS 
Court Monitoring and 

Underage Drinking Program 

Mothers Against Drunk 

Driving (MADD) 
$87,500.00 Non Profit 

 
 

Countermeasure Strategy:  

 CTW Chapter 1. Section 3.1 - DWI Courts 

Project description: Activity for Arizona’s Traffic Safety Resource Prosecutor (TSRP) 

to assists prosecutors statewide in the adjudication of impaired driving cases and serve as 

the liaison to prosecutors and law enforcement in all counties on impaired driving issues. 

Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities: Statewide 

Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal 

funds 

Organization Type 

2026-GOHS-504 405d B5CS 

GOHS Traffic Safety 

Resource Prosecutor (Mesa 

Prosecutor) 

GOHS Traffic Safety 

Resource Prosecutor 
$25,000.00 GOHS - SHSO 

2026-405d-038 405d B5CS 
GOHS Traffic Safety 

Resource Prosecutor 

Phoenix Prosecutor’s 

Office 
$131,342.00 Prosecutor 
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Countermeasure Strategy:  

 CTW Chapter 1. Section 7.1 - Enforcement of 

Drug-Impaired Driving 

Project description: Activities to include Standardized Field Sobriety Test (SFST), 

Drug Recognition Expert (DRE), Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus (HGN), law enforcement 

phlebotomy, Advanced Roadside Impaired Driving Enforcement (ARIDE), DRE 

Certification Nights, Drug Impairment Training for Educational Professionals (DITEP), 

Judges Conference, GOHS Regional Meetings or Conferences, and Selected Statewide 

DRE coordinators and Prosecutors to attend the IACP Impaired Driving and Traffic 

Safety Conferences. 

 

Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities: Statewide 

Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal 

funds 

Organization Type 

2026-405d-001 405d B5CS 

Advanced DUI Training 

Conference and DUI 

Prosecution Training 

Conference 

Arizona Prosecuting 

Attorney's Advisory 

Council 

$40,859.00 Courts 

2026-405d-003 405d B5CS Judicial Judges Conference  Arizona Supreme Court $154,943.00 State Agency 

2026-GOHS-500 

402 

405c 

405d 

AL, B3SA, 

B5PEM 

GOHS Impaired Driving 

Support 

GOHS Impaired Driving 

Support 
$616,000.00 GOHS - SHSO 

 

Countermeasure Strategy:  

 CTW Chapter 1. Section 2.1 - Publicized Sobriety 

Checkpoints  

 CTW Chapter 1. Section 2.2 - High Visibility 

Saturation Patrols  

 CTW Chapter 1. Section 2.3 - Preliminary Breath 

Test Devices  

Project description:  

 Activities to include - year-long sustained enforcement efforts and periodic 

enhanced enforcement campaigns, such as the Holiday DUI Task Force 

enforcement efforts to detect impaired drivers and fund the electronic search 

warrant program.  

 Activities may include the purchase of equipment, materials and supplies that 

support and enhance impaired driving enforcement efforts. The items purchased 

may include but are not limited to Intoxilyzers,  portable breath testing devices 

(PBTs), phlebotomy supplies, PBT and Intoxilyzer mouthpieces, drug testing 

kits, urine and blood kits, and gas cylinders used to calibrate PBTs. 
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Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities:  

 Statewide 

 City of Apache Junction, Avondale, Bisbee, Buckeye, Bullhead City, Casa 

Grande, Chandler, Coolidge, Cottonwood, Douglas, El Mirage, Eloy, Flagstaff, 

Glendale, Globe, Goodyear, Kingman, Maricopa, Mesa, Nogales, Peoria, 

Phoenix, Prescott, Safford, San Luis, Scottsdale, Show Low, Sierra Vista, St. 

Johns, Surprise, Tempe, Tolleson, Tucson, Willcox, Williams, Winslow, Yuma 

 County of Apache, Cochise, Coconino, Graham, La Paz, Maricopa, Mohave, 

Navajo, Pima, Pinal, Santa Cruz, Yavapai 

 National Parks Services 

 Gila River Indian Community, Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community, 

Tonto Apache Community 

 Town of Chino Valley, Clarkdale, Florence, Gilbert, Huachuca City, Marana, 

Oro Valley, Paradise Valley, Parker, Pinetop-Lakeside, Prescott Valley, 

Quartzsite, Queen Creek, Round Valley, Sahuarita, Sedona, Snowflake-Taylor, 

Tombstone, Wellton, Wickenburg 

 

Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use of 

Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal 

funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-AL-002 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Apache County Sheriff’s 

Office 
$10,000.00 Sheriff 

2026-AL-003 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Apache Junction Police 

Department 
$25,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-AL-001 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Arizona Department of 

Transportation - 

Enforcement Compliance 

Division 

$38,666.00 State Agency 

2026-405d-002 405d B5TST 
Electronic Search Warrant 

Program 
Arizona Supreme Court $92,891.00 State Agency 

2026-405d-004 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  
ASU Police Department $44,148.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-II-001 405d-II M7HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Avondale Police 

Department 
$15,000.00 

Police 

Department 
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Project 

Number 

Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use of Funds Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal 

funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-405d-005 405d B5DR 
Operational 

Communications Support 

AZ Department of 

Public Safety 
$20,000.00 State Agency 

2026-405d-006 405d B5BAC,B5TST Crime Lab Support 
AZ Department of 

Public Safety 
$98,682.00 State Agency 

2026-405d-007 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

AZ Department of 

Public Safety 
$90,000.00 State Agency 

2026-405d-008 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
Underage Drinking 

Enforcement 

AZ Dept. of Liquor 

Licenses and Control 
$112,224.00 State Agency 

2026-405d-009 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Bisbee Police 

Department 
$29,400.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-010 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Buckeye Police 

Department 
$53,291.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-AL-004 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Bullhead City Police 

Department 
$15,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-011 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Casa Grande Police 

Department 
$19,385.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-012 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Chandler Police 

Department 
$75,413.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-AL-005 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Chino Valley Police 

Department 
$5,600.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-AL-006 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Clarkdale Police 

Department 
$18,813.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-013 405d M5HVE,B5BAC,B5PEM 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Cochise County 

Sheriff's Office 
$25,079.00 Sheriff 

2026-405d-014 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Coconino County 

Sheriff's Office 
$4,772.00 Sheriff 

2026-405d-015 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Coolidge Police 

Department 
$7,614.00 

Police 

Department 
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Project 

Number 

Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use of Funds Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal 

funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-405d-016 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Cottonwood Police 

Department 
$10,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-AL-007 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Douglas Police 

Department 
$33,600.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-AL-008 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

El Mirage Police 

Department 
$25,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-017 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  
Eloy Police Department $5,250.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-II-002 405d-II M7HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Flagstaff Police 

Department 
$45,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-AL-009 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Florence Police 

Department 
$20,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-019 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Gila River Police 

Department 
$50,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-020 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Gilbert Police 

Department 
$77,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-021 405d M5HVE,B5PEM 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Glendale Police 

Department 
$75,919.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-022 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Goodyear Police 

Department 
$50,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-II-003 405d-II M7HVE,B7BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Globe Police 

Department 
$10,282.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-023 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Graham County 

Sheriff's Office 
$14,737.00 Sheriff 

2026-405d-024 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Huachuca City Police 

Department 
$21,416.00 

Police 

Department 
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Project 

Number 

Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use of Funds Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal 

funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-405d-025 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Kingman Police 

Department 
$27,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-026 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

La Paz County Sheriff’s 

Office 
$20,000.00 Sheriff 

2026-AL-010 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Marana Police 

Department 
$46,200.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-027 405d M5HVE 
Warrant Detail 

Enforcement 

Maricopa County 

Sheriff's Office 
$51,000.00 Sheriff 

2026-405d-028 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Maricopa County 

Sheriff's Office 
$130,384.00 Sheriff 

2026-AL-011 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Maricopa Police 

Department 
$10,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-AL-012 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  
Mesa Police Department $139,750.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-029 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Mohave County 

Sheriff's Office 
$15,000.00 Sheriff 

2026-405d-031 405d 
M5HVE,B5BAC, 

B5PEM 

DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Nat’l Park Grand 

Canyon 
$21,324.00 National Park 

2026-AL-013 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  
NAU Police Department $6,341.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-032 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Navajo County Sheriff's 

Office 
$24,000.00 Sheriff 
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Project 

Number 

Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use of Funds Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal 

funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-405d-033 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Nogales Police 

Department 
$6,500.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-034 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Oro Valley Police 

Department 
$44,249.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-II-004 405d-II M7HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Paradise Valley Police 

Department 
$6,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-035 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Parker Police 

Department 
$15,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-036 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Peoria Police 

Department 
$78,260.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-037 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Phoenix Police 

Department 
$92,427.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-AL-014 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Pima Community 

College Police 

Department 

$20,171.00 
Police 

Department 

2026-405d-039 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Pinal County Sheriff's 

Office 
$90,000.00 Sheriff 

2026-II-005 405d-II M7HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Pinetop-Lakeside Police 

Department 
$3,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-040 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Prescott Police 

Department 
$25,140.00 

Police 

Department 
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Project 

Number 

Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use of Funds Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal 

funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-405d-041 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Prescott Valley Police 

Department 
$55,680.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-042 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Quartzite Police 

Department 
$9,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-043 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Queen Creek Police 

Department 
$60,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-044 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Round Valley Police 

Department 
$17,190.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-045 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Safford Police 

Department 
$5,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-AL-015 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Sahuarita Police 

Department 
$25,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-046 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Salt River Police 

Department 
$75,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-AL-016 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

San Luis Police 

Department 
$15,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-AL-017 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Santa Cruz County 

Sheriff’s Office 
$10,000.00 Sheriff 

2026-405d-047 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Scottsdale Police 

Department 
$100,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-AL-018 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Sedona Police 

Department 
$5,000.00 

Police 

Department 
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Project 

Number 

Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use of Funds Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal 

funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-AL-019 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Show Low Police 

Department 
$25,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-048 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Sierra Vista Police 

Department 
$77,854.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-AL-020 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Snowflake-Taylor 

Police Department 
$4,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-AL-021 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

St. John’s Police 

Department 
$7,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-049 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Surprise Police 

Department 
$45,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-050 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Tempe Police 

Department 
$75,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-051 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Tolleson Police 

Department 
$46,521.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-AL-023 402 AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Tombstone Marshal’s 

Office 
$10,286.00 Marshal’s 

2026-II-006 405d-II M7HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Tonto Apache Police 

Department 
$4,520.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-052 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Tucson Police 

Department 
$60,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-II-007 405d-II M7HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

U of A Police 

Department 
$10,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-053 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Wellton Police 

Department 
$4,000.00 

Police 

Department 

  



20 

 

Project 

Number 

Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use of Funds Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal 

funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-405d-054 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Wickenburg Police 

Department 
$5,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-055 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Willcox Police 

Department 
$23,081.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-056 405d M5HVE,B5BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Williams Police 

Department 
$10,457.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-057 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Winslow Police 

Department 
$20,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405d-058 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement  

Yavapai College Police 

Department 
$1,952.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-II-008 405d-II M7HVE,B7BAC 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Yavapai County 

Sheriff’s Office 
$29,518.00 Sheriff 

2026-405d-059 405d M5HVE 
DUI/Impaired Driving 

Enforcement 

Yuma Police 

Department 
$15,000.00 

Police 

Department 

 

Countermeasure Strategy:  

 Youth and Awareness Programs NHTSA 

Uniform Guidelines #8 

Project description:  

 Activities to include – Partnership with agencies that promote education 

awareness regarding the dangers of impaired driving with youth and teen safety 

programs. 

Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities: 

 Statewide, City of Flagstaff, City of Tempe  

Project 

Number 

Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use of 

Funds 

Project Title Subrecipient Amount of 

federal 

funds 

Organization Type 

2026-405d-018 405d M5HVE 

Youth/Underage 

Drinking Enforcement 

Overtime 

Flagstaff Police 

Department 
$31,200.00 Police Department 

2026-AL-022 402 AL 

Youth/Underage 

Drinking Enforcement 

Overtime 

Tempe Police 

Department 
$60,000.00 Police Department 
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Program Area: Police Traffic Services 
 

Countermeasure Strategy:  

 Crash Investigation Uniform 

guidelines for state highway safety 

programs #18 

Project description:  

 Activities to include overtime funding for crash investigations of serious bodily injury and 

fatal crashes, the purchase of equipment for crash investigations to assist in accurate and timely 

reconstruction of traffic crash investigations. The items purchased may include and are not 

limited to mapping systems, unmanned aerial systems, total stations, etc.  

 Activities to include the purchase of materials and supplies for crash (accident) investigations 

to assist in accurate and timely reconstruction of traffic crash investigations. The items 

purchased may include and are not limited to software upgrades, reflective traffic cones, CDR 

cables, etc.  

 Activities to include training for crash investigations to support the ongoing efforts to stay 

current on investigation techniques. The training courses may include but are not limited in-

person or online with the Institute of Police Technology and Management (IPTM) and North 

Western University (NWU). 

Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities:  

 Statewide 

 City of Buckeye, Chandler, Eloy, Goodyear, Surprise and Tucson 

 County of Maricopa, Pima, Pinal and Yavapai 

Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Subrecipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization Type 

2026-AI-001 402 AI 
Crash (Accident) 

Investigation  

AZ Department of 

Public Safety 
 $40,000.00  State Agency 

2026-AI-002 402 AI 
Crash (Accident) 

Investigation 

Buckeye Police 

Department 
 $30,331.00  Police Department 

2026-AI-003 402 AI 
Crash (Accident) 

Investigation 

Chandler Police 

Department 
 $25,000.00  Police Department 

2026-AI-004 402 AI 
Crash (Accident) 

Investigation 
Eloy Police Department  $8,500.00  Police Department 

2026-AI-500 402 AI 

GOHS Crash (Accident) 

Investigation Support 

Program 

GOHS Crash (Accident) 

Investigation Support 

Program 

$70,000.00 GOHS - SHSO 
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Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Subrecipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization Type 

2026-AI-005 402 AI 
Crash (Accident) 

Investigation 

Goodyear Police 

Department 
$4,300.00 Police Department 

2026-AI-006 402 AI 
Crash (Accident) 

Investigation 

Maricopa County 

Sheriff's Office 
 $82,000.00  Sheriff 

2026-AI-007 402 AI 
Crash (Accident) 

Investigation 

Pima County Sheriff’s 

Department 
 $17,622.00  Sheriff 

2026-AI-008 402 AI 
Crash (Accident) 

Investigation 

Pinal County Sheriff’s 

Office 
 $15,000.00  Sheriff 

2026-AI-009 402 AI 
Crash (Accident) 

Investigation 

Surprise Police 

Department 
$21,025.00  Police Department 

2026-AI-010 402 AI 
Crash (Accident) 

Investigation 

Tucson Police 

Department 
 $9,014.00  Police Department 

2026-AI-011 402 AI 
Crash (Accident) 

Investigation 

Yavapai County 

Sheriff’s Office 
 $15,365.00  Sheriff 

 

Countermeasure Strategy:  

 CTW Chapter 3. Section 2.2 -  

High Visibility Enforcement 

 CTW Chapter 3. Section 2.3 - 

Other Enforcement methods 

 

 

Project description:  

 Enforcement activities to include - year-long sustained enforcement patrols to assist in detecting, 

deterring, and apprehending speeding, reckless, aggressive and distracted drivers.  

 Activities to also include the enforcement of Street racing on the roads. 

 Activities include the purchase of equipment that supports and enhances speed enforcement efforts.  

Examples of funded equipment may include but are not limited to: visible speed display radar 

trailers, and computers.  

 Activities to include the purchase of materials and supplies that support and enhance speeding and 

reckless enforcement efforts. The items purchased may include and are not limited to LIDAR’s, 

radars.  
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Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities:  

 Statewide 

 City of Apache Junction, Benson, Bisbee, Buckeye, Bullhead, Casa Grande, Chandler, Coolidge, 

Cottonwood, Douglas, El Mirage, Eloy, Glendale, Goodyear, Lake Havasu, Maricopa, Mesa, 

Nogales, Peoria, Phoenix, Prescott, Safford, San Luis, Scottsdale, Show Low, South Tucson, 

Surprise, Tempe, Tolleson, Tucson, Willcox, Williams, Winslow, Yuma 

 County of Apache, Cochise, Gila, Graham, Greenlee, La Paz, Maricopa, Navajo, Pima, Pinal, Santa 

Cruz, and Yavapai 

 National Parks Services 

 Gila River Indian Community, Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community, Tonto Apache 

Community 

 Town of Camp Verde, Chino Valley, Florence, Fredonia, Gilbert, Globe, Huachuca City, Jerome, 

Marana, Oro Valley, Paradise Valley, Parker, Payson, Pinetop-Lakeside, Prescott Valley, 

Quartzsite, Queen Creek, Round Valley, Sahuarita, Sedona, Snowflake-Taylor, Tombstone, 

Wellton, Wickenburg 

 

Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization Type 

2026-PTS-002 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Apache County Sheriff's 

Office 
$10,000.00 Sheriff 

2026-PTS-003 402 PT STEP Enforcement 
Apache Junction Police 

Department 
$25,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-004 402 PT STEP Enforcement  ASU Police Department $46,897.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-005 402 PT,SC 
Street Racing 

Enforcement 

AZ Department of Public 

Safety 
$42,000.00 State Agency 

2026-PTS-006 402 PT STEP Enforcement 
AZ Department of Public 

Safety 
$120,000.00 State Agency 

2026-PTS-008 402 PT STEP Enforcement Benson Police Department $7,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-009 402 PT STEP Enforcement Bisbee Police Department $26,307.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-010 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Buckeye Police 

Department 
$60,338.00 Police Department 
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Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization Type 

2026-PTS-011 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Bullhead City Police 

Department 
$50,340.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-012 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Camp Verde Marshal’s 

Office 
$13,650.00 Marshal’s 

2026-PTS-013 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Casa Grande Police 

Department 
$14,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-014 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Chandler Police 

Department 
$40,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-015 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Chino Valley Police 

Department 
$8,400.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-016 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Cochise County Sheriff’s 

Office 
$29,474.00 Sheriff 

2026-PTS-017 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Coolidge Police 

Department 
$8,200.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-018 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Cottonwood Police 

Department 
$10,709.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-019 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Douglas Police 

Department 
$42,466.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-020 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
El Mirage Police 

Department 
$23,917.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-021 402 PT STEP Enforcement  Eloy Police Department $6,358.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-022 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Florence Police 

Department 
$20,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-023 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Fredonia Police 

Department 
$40,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-024 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Gila County Sheriff’s 

Office 
$48,780.00 Sheriff 

2026-PTS-025 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Gila River Police 

Department 
$40,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-026 402 PT STEP Enforcement  Gilbert Police Department $65,000.00 Police Department 
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Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization Type 

2026-PTS-027 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Glendale Police 

Department 
$78,127.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-028 402 PT STEP Enforcement  Globe Police Department $10,275.00 Police Department 

2026-GOHS-505 402 PT,TSP 
GOHS Selective Traffic 

Support 

GOHS Selective Traffic 

Support 
$100,000.00 GOHS - SHSO 

2026-PTS-029 402 PT STEP Enforcement 
Goodyear Police 

Department 
$30,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-030 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Graham County Sheriff's 

Office 
$10,000.00 Sheriff 

2026-PTS-031 402 PT STEP Enforcement 
Greenlee County Sheriff’s 

Office 
$10,000.00 Sheriff 

2026-PTS-032 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Huachuca City Police 

Department 
$44,764.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-033 402 PT STEP Enforcement  Jerome Police Department $13,532.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-034 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
La Paz County Sheriff’s 

Office 
$25,000.00 Sheriff 

2026-PTS-035 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Lake Havasu Police 

Department 
$27,163.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-036 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Marana Police 

Department 
$35,390.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-037 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Maricopa County 

Sheriff’s Office 
$88,657.00 Sheriff 

2026-PTS-038 402 PT STEP Enforcement 
Maricopa Police 

Department 
$25,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-039 402 PT STEP Enforcement  Mesa Police Department $77,661.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-040 402 PT STEP Enforcement  Nat’l Park Grand Canyon $5,310.00 National Park 

2026-PTS-041 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Navajo County Sheriff’s 

Office 
$11,000.00 Sheriff 
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Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization Type 

2026-PTS-042 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Nogales Police 

Department 
$25,740.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-043 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Oro Valley Police 

Department 
$39,370.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-044 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Paradise Valley Police 

Department 
$10,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-045 402 PT STEP Enforcement  Parker Police Department $24,262.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-046 402 PT STEP Enforcement Payson Police Department $12,500.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-047 402 PT STEP Enforcement  Peoria Police Department $50,960.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-049 402 PT STEP Enforcement 
Phoenix Police 

Department 
$145,813.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-050 402 PT,SC 
Street Racing 

Enforcement 

Phoenix Police 

Department 
$112,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-051 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Pima County Sheriff's 

Department 
$20,041.00 Sheriff 

2026-PTS-052 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Pinal County Sheriff's 

Office 
$90,000.00 Sheriff 

2026-PTS-053 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Pinetop-Lakeside Police 

Department 
$4,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-054 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Prescott Police 

Department 
$36,869.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-055 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Prescott Valley Police 

Department 
$37,697.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-056 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Quartzite Police 

Department 
$8,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-057 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Queen Creek Police 

Department 
$64,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-058 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Round Valley Police 

Department 
$19,790.00 Police Department 
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Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization Type 

2026-PTS-059 402 PT STEP Enforcement  Safford Police Department $9,077.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-060 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Sahuarita Police 

Department 
$19,919.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-061 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Salt River Police 

Department 
$75,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-062 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
San Luis Police 

Department 
$20,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-063 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Santa Cruz County 

Sheriff’s Office 
$8,500.00 Sheriff 

2026-PTS-064 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Scottsdale Police 

Department 
$60,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-065 402 PT STEP Enforcement  Sedona Police Department $5,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-066 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Show Low Police 

Department 
$13,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-067 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Snowflake-Taylor Police 

Department 
$5,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-068 402 PT STEP Enforcement 
South Tucson Police 

Department 
$9,316.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-069 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Surprise Police 

Department 
$35,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-070 402 PT STEP Enforcement  Tempe Police Department $150,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-071 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Tolleson Police 

Department 
$15,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-072 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Tombstone Marshal’s 

Office 
$9,049.00 Marshal’s 

2026-PTS-073 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Tonto Apache Police 

Department 
$3,390.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-074 402 PT STEP Enforcement  Tucson Police Department $50,566.00 Police Department 
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Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization Type 

2026-PTS-075 402 PT STEP Enforcement U of A Police Department $6,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-076 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Wellton Police 

Department 
$13,173.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-077 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Wickenburg Police 

Department 
$5,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-078 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Willcox Police 

Department 
$12,840.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-079 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Williams Police 

Department 
$7,525.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-080 402 PT STEP Enforcement 
Winslow Police 

Department 
$15,000.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-081 402 PT STEP Enforcement  
Yavapai College Police 

Department 
$4,800.00 Police Department 

2026-PTS-082 402 PT STEP Enforcement 
Yavapai County Sheriff's 

Office 
$32,656.00 Sheriff 

2026-PTS-083 402 PT STEP Enforcement Yuma Police Department $26,062.00 Police Department 

 

Countermeasure Strategy:  

 CTW Chapter 3. Section 4.1 - Communications 

and Outreach Supporting Enforcement  

 Teen Safety Program 

Project description:  
Activities may include the importance of traffic safety awareness for speed and 

reckless driving, seat belt usage, no handheld cell phones usage and no texting when 

driving to enhance highway safety. 

 

Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities: Statewide, City of Phoenix 

  



29 

 

Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-PTS-001 402 TSP Youth Traffic 

Awareness 

Alliance Sport Marketing $50,000.00 Non Profit 

2026-PTS-007 402 TSP Youth Traffic 

Awareness 

AZ Students Against 

Destructive Decisions 

(SADD) 

$77,050.00 Non Profit 

2026-PTS-048 402 TSP Youth Traffic 

Awareness Program 

Phoenix Fire Department $15,000.00 Fire Department 

 

Countermeasure Strategy:  

 CTW Chapter 3. Section 4.1 - Communications 

and Outreach Supporting Enforcement  

Project description: Activity to include awareness regarding the dangers of 

speeding and reckless driving around commercial vehicles and to promote "Share 

the Road" programs that include emphasizing the importance of safety seat belt use, 

no texting, or hand-held cell phone use while vehicles are in motion.  

 

Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities: Statewide 

 

Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-RS-001 402 RS Share the Road 

Awareness Program  

AZ Trucking Association 

Foundation 

$77,800.00 Non Profit 
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Program Area: Occupant Protection (Adult and Child Passenger Safety)   

Countermeasure Strategy:  

 CTW Chapter 2. Section 7.2 - Inspection Stations 

and Education 

Project description:  

 Awareness and education activities to include providing certification 

and recertification training for Child Passenger Safety technicians to 

agencies statewide.  

 Funds also provide the opportunity for education on the proper 

installation and use of child safety seats.  

 Awareness campaign to educate the public regarding the risks of leaving 

a child or unattended passenger in a vehicle. 

 Activities to include the purchase of materials and supplies that support 

and enhance occupant protection efforts. The items purchased may 

include and are not limited to child safety seats, booster seats, latch 

manuals, safety seat fitting accessories, etc. 

Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities:  

 Statewide  

 City of Avondale, Buckeye, Chandler, Nogales, Phoenix, San Luis, 

Sierra Vista, Tucson 

 County of Apache, Coconino, Navajo, Pima, and Yavapai 

 Town of Marana, Rio Rico, Valley Verde 

Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use of 

Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-405b-001 405b M2PE,B2CPS_US 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Apache County Public 

Health 
$22,048.00 Medical 

2026-OP-002 402 OP, CR 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Avondale Fire & 

Medical 
$26,560.00 Fire Department 

2026-OP-003 402 OP, CR 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Buckeye Fire Medical $31,132.00 Fire Department 
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Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use of 

Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-405b-003 405b M2PE,B2CPS_US 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Central Arizona Fire 

and Medical 
$6,710.00 Fire District 

2026-OP-004 402 OP,CR 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Chandler Fire 

Department 
$48,304.00 Fire Department 

2026-405b-004 405b M2PE,B2CPS_US 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Coconino County 

Health 
$22,295.00 Medical 

2026-OP-006 402 OP,CR 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Daisy Mountain Fire $26,209.00 Fire Department 

2026-405b-501 405b B2CPS_US GOHS Car Seats GOHS Car Seats $80,000.00 GOHS – SHSO 

2026-GOHS-501 
402-OP 

405b 

OP 

UNATTD 

405b 

GOHS Occupant 

Protection Support 

GOHS Occupant 

Protection Support 
$91,000.00 GOHS – SHSO 

2026-OP-008 402 OP,CR 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Marana Police 

Volunteers Foundation 
$6,340.00 Non Profit 

2026-405b-006 405b M2PE,B2CPS_US 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Navajo County Public 

Health 
$13,732.00 Medical 

2026-405b-007 405b M2PE,B2CPS_US 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Nogales Police 

Department 
$8,001.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405b-008 405b M2PE,B2CPS_US 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Phoenix Children’s $31,418.00 Medical 
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Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use of 

Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-405b-009 405b M2PE,B2CPS_US 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education  

Phoenix Fire 

Department 
$107,892.00 Fire Department 

2026-405b-010 405b M2PE,B2CPS_US 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Pima County Sheriff's 

Department 
$6,769.00 Sheriff 

2026-405b-011 405b M2PE,B2CPS_US 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Rio Rico Fire District $11,761.00 Fire District 

2026-405b-012 405b M2PE,B2CPS_US 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

San Luis Police 

Department 
$15,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405b-013 405b M2PE,B2CPS_US 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Sierra Vista Fire and 

Medical Services 
$25,008.00 Fire Department 

2026-405b-014 405b M2PE,B2CPS_US 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Tucson Medical Center $30,390.00 Medical 

2026-405b-016 405b M2PE,B2CPS_US 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Valleywise Health $31,032.00 Medical 

2026-OP-016 402 OP,CR 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Verde Valley Fire 

District 
$12,778.00 Fire District 

2026-405b-017 405b M2PE,B2CPS_US 

Occupant Protection 

Awareness and 

Education 

Yavapai Regional 

Medical 
$13,124.00 Medical 

 

Countermeasure Strategy:  

 Observational Survey NHTSA Uniform 

Guidelines #20 

Project description: Activity to include GOHS contracting to conduct an annual 

survey on safety belt and child safety seat usage. 

Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities:  Statewide 
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Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-405b-500 405b M2OP GOHS Annual Surveys  GOHS Annual Surveys $130,700.00 GOHS – SHSO 

 

Countermeasure Strategy:  

 CTW – Chapter 2. Section 2.1 & 5.1 - 

Short-term, High Visibility Seat Belt/CR 

Law Enforcement  

 CTW – Chapter 2. Section 2.3 - Sustained 

Enforcement  

 

Project description:  

 Enforcement activities to include - year-long sustained enforcement efforts for 

law enforcement agencies to enforce safety belt and child safety seat laws.  

 Activities may include but not limited to high visibility enforcement and periodic 

enhanced enforcement campaigns such as Buckle Up Arizona. It's the Law/Click 

it or Ticket.  

 Activities to provide support for extensive education and public awareness to 

focus on seat belt use, child restraint use, education, target drivers on rural 

roadways (small communities), and teenage drivers. In support of the high-risk 

program community partnerships have been developed that focus on the need of 

child safety restraint awareness to low-income Hispanic and Native American 

populations. 

Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities:  

 Statewide 

 City of Apache Junction, Chandler, Douglas, Glendale, Mesa, Phoenix, Surprise, 

Tempe, Tucson, Willcox 

 County of Santa Cruz 

 Town of  Prescott Valley, Sahuarita 

Project 

Number 

Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use of 

Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-OP-001 402 OP,CR 
Occupant Protection 

Enforcement  

Apache Junction Police 

Department 
$5,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405b-002 405b M2HVE 
Occupant Protection 

Enforcement  

AZ Department of 

Public Safety 
$30,000.00 State Agency 

2026-OP-005 402 OP 
Occupant Protection 

Enforcement 

Chandler Police 

Department 
$25,000.00 

Police 

Department 
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Project 

Number 

Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use of 

Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-405b-005 405b M2HVE 
Occupant Protection 

Enforcement 

Douglas Police 

Department 
$12,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-OP-007 402 OP,CR 

Occupant Protection 

Enforcement and 

Education  

Glendale Police 

Department 
$39,051.00 

Police 

Department 

 

2026-405b-502 405b M2HVE 
GOHS CIOT 

Enforcement Wave  

GOHS CIOT 

Enforcement Wave 
$160,500.00 GOHS - SHSO 

2026-OP-009 402 OP,CR 

Occupant Protection 

Enforcement and 

Education  

Mesa Police Department $10,870.00 
Police 

Department 

2026-OP-010 402 OP 
Occupant Protection 

Enforcement 

Phoenix Police 

Department 
$40,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-OP-011 402 OP,CR 

Occupant Protection 

Enforcement and 

Education  

Prescott Valley Police 

Department 
$35,158.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-OP-012 402 OP 
Occupant Protection 

Enforcement 

Sahuarita Police 

Department 
$5,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-OP-013 402 OP 
Occupant Protection 

Enforcement 

Santa Cruz County 

Sheriff’s Office 
$4,200.00 Sheriff 

2026-OP-014 402 OP,CR 

Occupant Protection 

Enforcement and 

Education  

Surprise Police 

Department 
$29,140.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-OP-015 402 OP 
Occupant Protection 

Enforcement  

Tempe Police 

Department 
$15,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405b-015 405b M5HVE,B5BAC 
Occupant Protection 

Enforcement 

Tucson Police 

Department 
$45,430.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-OP-017 402 OP,CR 

Occupant Protection 

Enforcement and 

Education 

Willcox Police 

Department 
$7,500.00 

Police 

Department 
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Program Area: Non-motorized (Pedestrians and Bicyclist) 
Countermeasure Strategy:  

Enforcement Strategies -  

 CTW Chapter 8, Pedestrians Section 4.4 - 

Enforcement Strategies 

 CTW Chapter 9. Bicycles - Section 3.3 - 

Enforcement Strategies 

Project description:  

 Enforcement activities will focus on areas with identified issues, such as 

speeding in school zones and crashes involving motor vehicles with 

pedestrians and bicycles. 

 Enforcement efforts will be carried out within communities to rigorously 

enforce school zone and pedestrian traffic laws. 

Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities:  

 Statewide 

 City of Apache Junction, Buckeye, Chandler, Glendale, Mesa, Peoria, 

Phoenix, Scottsdale, Surprise, Tempe 

 Town of Gilbert, Prescott Valley, Sahuarita 

 

Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-405g-001 405g BGLE 
Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Enforcement 

Apache Junction Police 

Department 
$5,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405g-002 405g BGLE 
Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Enforcement 
ASU Police Department $5,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405g-003 405g BGLE 
Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Enforcement  

Buckeye Police 

Department 
$3,425.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405g-004 405g BGLE 
Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Enforcement 

Chandler Police 

Department 
$35,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405g-005 405g BGLE 
Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Enforcement 
Gilbert Police Department $6,676.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405g-006 405g BGLE 
Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Enforcement 

Glendale Police 

Department 
$50,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405g-007 405g BGLE 
Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Enforcement 
Mesa Police Department $40,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405g-008 405g BGLE 
Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Enforcement 
NAU Police Department $6,470.00 

Police 

Department 
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Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-405g-009 405g BGLE 
Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Enforcement 

Phoenix Police 

Department 
$56,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405g-010 405g BGLE 
Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Enforcement 

Sahuarita Police 

Department 
$15,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405g-011 405g BGLE 
Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Enforcement 

Scottsdale Police 

Department 
$55,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405g-012 405g BGLE 
Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Enforcement 

Surprise Police 

Department 
$30,000.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-405g-013 405g BGLE 
Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Enforcement 
Tempe Police Department $24,000.00 

Police 

Department 

 

Countermeasure Strategy:  

Pedestrian/Bicycle safety education and awareness  

 CTW Chapter 8. Pedestrians, Section 2.1 - Elementary-Age Child 

Pedestrian Training 

 CTW Chapter 8. Pedestrians, Section 2.2 -  Safe Routes to School 

 CTW Chapter 8. Pedestrians, Section 4.1 - Pedestrian Safety 

Zones 

 CTW Chapter 8. Pedestrians, Section 4.2 - Reduce and Enforce 

Speed limits 

 CTW Chapter 9. Bicycles - Section 1.3 - Bicycle safety education 

for children 

 CTW Chapter 9. Bicycles, Section 1.4 - Cycling Skills Clinics, 

bicycle safety fairs, and rodeos  

 CTW Chapter 9. Bicycles, Section 3.2 - Promote Bicycle Helmet 

Use with Education  

 CTW Chapter 9. Bicycles, Section 4.2 - Share the Road 

Awareness Programs 

Project description:  

 GOHS grantees implement traffic safety programs, 

including bicycle rodeos for elementary, middle, and 

high schools, as well as community groups, to raise 

awareness across various age groups. To enhance law 

compliance and reduce injuries, properly fitted safety 

bicycle helmets are distributed to children in need. 

 Additional programs focus on high-risk populations and 

areas, providing multicultural public education on safer 

driving, biking, and walking behaviors. A bicycle and 

pedestrian community program should be designed to 

increase safety awareness and skills among pedestrians 

and bicyclists and also address driver behaviors. 
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Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities:  

 Statewide 

 County of Coconino 

 City of Phoenix 

 National Parks Services 

Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-PS-001 402 PS 

Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Awareness and 

Education  

Coconino County Health $1,942.00 Medical 

2026-PS-500 402 PS 
GOHS Pedestrian & 

Bicycle Support 

GOHS Pedestrian & 

Bicycle Support 
$3,000.00 GOHS - SHSO 

2026-PS-002 402 PS 

Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Awareness and 

Education  

Nat’l Park Grand Canyon $3,676.00 National Park 

2026-PS-003 402 PS 
Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Enforcement 
Peoria Police Department $40,500.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-PS-004 402 PS 

Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Awareness and 

Education  

Phoenix Children's $17,083.00 Medical 

2026-PS-005 402 PS 
Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Enforcement 
Phoenix Fire Department $26,801.00 Fire Department 

2026-PS-006 402 PS 

Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Awareness and 

Education  

Prescott Valley Police 

Department 
$40,445.00 

Police 

Department 

2026-PS-007 402 PS 

Pedestrian & Bicycle 

Safety Awareness and 

Education 

Valleywise Health $4,026.00 Medical 
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Program Area: Motorcycle Safety 
Countermeasure Strategy:  

 CTW Chapter 5. Section 3.2 Motorcycle Rider 

Training 

 CTW Chapter 5. Section 4.2 - Motorist 

Awareness of motorcyclists 

 Highway safety program guidelines #3 

Project description: 

 Activities will include raising awareness and educating communities about 

motorcycle interactions.  

 Funding will be provided to law enforcement agencies to offer motorcycle 

awareness and training programs for both experienced and beginner 

motorcycle riders. 

Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities: Statewide, Maricopa County 

(City of Chandler, Mesa, Surprise, Tempe) 

Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-405f-001 405f 
M11MA, 

M11MP 

Motorcycle Safety 

Education and 

Awareness 

Arizona Motorcycle 

Safety & Awareness 

Foundation (AMSAF) 

100,000.00 Non Profit 

2026-MC-001 402 MC 

Motorcycle Safety 

Education and 

Awareness  

Chandler Police 

Department 
 $25,000.00  

Police 

Department 

2026-MC-002 402 MC 

Motorcycle Safety 

Education and 

Awareness 

Mesa Police Department $20,000.00 
Police 

Department 

2026-MC-003 402 MC 

Motorcycle Safety 

Education and 

Awareness  

Surprise Police 

Department 
 $40,000.00  

Police 

Department 

2026-MC-004 402 MC 

Motorcycle Safety 

Education and 

Awareness  

Tempe Police Department  $29,000.00  
Police 

Department 
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Program Area: Traffic Records 
Countermeasure Strategy:  

 Making data program improvements relating to 

quantifiable, measurable progress in the 

timeliness of a core highway safety database 

Project description:  

 Activity includes funding to of projects to improve the timeliness, accuracy, 

completeness, uniformity, integration, and accessibility of traffic data 

throughout Arizona. These projects aim to assist local agencies in 

electronically reporting crashes to ADOT. 

Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities: Statewide, Town of Pinetop-

Lakeside 

Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible 

use of 

Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-405c-001 405c B3C 

AZ PIERS and AZ State 

Trauma Registry 

Databases 

Arizona Department of 

Health Services 
$442,009.00 State Agency 

2026-405c-002 405c B3TRP ADOT FARS Analyst 
Arizona Department of 

Transportation 
$60,500.00 State Agency 

2026-405c-003 405c B3T 

Traffic Records (AZ 

TraCS Implementation 

Project) 

Pinetop-Lakeside Police 

Department 
$15,129.00 

Police 

Department 
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Program Area: Emergency Medical Services 
Countermeasure Strategy:  

 Emergency Medical Assistance NHTSA 

Uniform Guidelines for highway safety 

programs #11 

Project description:  

 Activities include training to first responders on the use of equipment and 

purchasing equipment to support and enhance emergency medical services. This 

will help decrease the average crash to hospital arrival time in extrication crashes. 

The "Golden Hour" principle emphasizes the importance of minimizing the time 

between injury occurrences and reaching definitive medical care. Items purchased 

may include extrication equipment and supplies. 

 

Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities:  

 Statewide – Fire Districts 

Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Sub-recipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-EM-001 402 EM 
Emergency Medical 

Services 
Mescal-J6 Fire District $30,000.00 Fire District 

2026-EM-002 402 EM 
Emergency Medical 

Services 
Nogales Fire Department $30,523.00 Fire Department 

2026-EM-003 402 EM 
Emergency Medical 

Services  
Ponderosa Fire District $28,534.00 Fire District 

2026-EM-004 402 EM 
Emergency Medical 

Services  

Round Valley Fire and 

Medical 
$12,947.00 Fire Department 

2026-EM-005 402 EM 
Emergency Medical 

Services  

Sierra Vista Fire and 

Medical 
$30,000.00 Fire Department 

2026-EM-006 402 EM 
Emergency Medical 

Services  

Sunsites Pearce Fire 

District 
$29,946.00 Fire District 

2026-EM-007 402 EM 
Emergency Medical 

Services  
Three Points Fire District $20,906.00 Fire District 

2026-EM-008 402 EM 
Emergency Medical 

Services  
Willcox Fire Department $30,000.00 Fire Department 
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Program Area: Distracted Driving Program 
Countermeasure Strategy:  

 CTW Section 5 – Distracted Driving Cell 

Phone Laws  

 CTW Section 5 – Distracted Driving 

High Visibility Cell Phone Enforcement  

 

Project description:  

 Enforcement activities to include - enforcement patrols to assist in detecting, 

deterring, and apprehending distracted drivers.   

 Activities to support and enhance awareness efforts such as printed materials for 

education purposes, and awareness campaigns.   

Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities: Statewide 

Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Subrecipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-405e-001 405e B8ADDLE 

Distracted Driving 

Enforcement and 

Awareness 

AZ Department of Public 

Safety 
$25,000.00 State Agency 

2026-GOHS-506 405e B8APE 
GOHS Distracted 

Driving Support 

GOHS Distracted Driving 

Support 
$100,000.00 GOHS - SHSO 
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Program Area: Communications (Media) 
Countermeasure Strategy:  

 Mass Media Campaign 

Project description:  

 GOHS understands the importance of using various media channels to promote road safety and 

enhance public awareness. They employ a range of strategies to generate earned media and use 

paid media to amplify key messages and support national campaigns. 

 Earned media includes coverage obtained through public service announcements, media 

interviews, press conferences, and media alerts, rather than paid placements. GOHS actively 

engages with the media to spread information and raise awareness about road safety issues. 

 These efforts are designed to reach a broad audience and effectively communicate important 

messages about impaired driving, speeding, distracted driving, pedestrian and bicycle safety, 

motorcycle safety, and occupant protection. 

Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities: Statewide, including the 15 counties; Apache, 

Cochise, Coconino, Gila, Graham, Greenlee, La Paz, Maricopa, Mohave, Navajo, Pima, Pinal, Santa 

Cruz, Yavapai, and Yuma 

 

Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Subrecipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-GOHS-502 

402 

405b 

405d 

405f 

405g 

PT  

M2HVE 

B5PEM 

M11MA 

BGPE 

GOHS Paid Media GOHS Paid Media  $827,500.00  GOHS - SHSO 
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Program Area: Section 1906, Racial Profiling Data Collection 
Countermeasure Strategy:  

 To improve law enforcement services in motor 

vehicle crash prevention, traffic supervision, and 

post-crash procedures. 

Project description:  

 A primary objective of this statewide program is a) Collecting and 

maintaining data on traffic stops; b) Evaluating the results of the data; 

and c) Developing and implementing programs, public outreach, and 

training to reduce the impact of traffic stops.  

 This program will evaluate police departments to determine if 

statistically significant racial and ethnic disparities exist in traffic 

enforcement, what factors contribute to those disparities, and what 

interventions would be most effective for reducing disparities.  

Promised Project: No Location of Project & Affected Communities: Statewide 

Project 

Number 

Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use of 

Funds 

Project Title Subrecipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-1906-001 1906 

F1906CMD, 

F1906ER,F1906PO, 

F1906TR, 

F1906PRRP 

1906 Grant program 
GOHS 1906 Support 

Program 
 $600,000.00  GOHS - SHSO 
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Program Area: Planning & Administration 
Countermeasure Strategy:  

 Highway Safety Office Program Management  

Project description:  

 The Program Planning and Administration (PA) program encompasses 

activities and costs essential for the overall management and operation of 

Arizona GOHS. The Director of GOHS oversees Arizona’s Highway 

Safety Program and serves as the Governor’s Highway Safety 

Representative. GOHS personnel will manage and administer all 402 and 

405 programs. 

 Responsibilities include public participation and engagement, as well as 

writing, managing, and monitoring grants and contracts. 

 Staff will attend conferences, training, and educational events to stay 

current. 

 
 

Promised Project: No, Location of Project & Affected Communities: Statewide 

Project Number Federal 

Funding 

Source 

Eligible use 

of Funds 

Project Title Subrecipient Amount of 

federal funds 

Organization 

Type 

2026-GOHS-300 

402 

 

402PA 

405d 

AI, AL, EM, 

MC, OP, PS, 

PT, RS, TR, 

PA, M5IDC 

GOHS Program 

Admin/Salaries & 

Support 

GOHS Program 

Admin/Salaries & 

Support 

 $1,125,001.00  GOHS - SHSO 

2026-GOHS-503 

402PA 

405b 

405d 

PA, M2TR, 

B5PEM 

GOHS Training, 

Conferences & 

Education 

GOHS Training, 

Conferences & 

Education 

$194,000.00 GOHS - SHSO 
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FFY 2026 Annual Grant Application equipment listing 
Project 

Agreement 
Number 

NHTSA Funding Project Title Subrecipient 
 Amount of 

Federal Funds  

2026-405b-001 405b 

Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Prof. O/S 
$100 (1) Adaptive Class Registration, Travel I/S $623 
Adaptive Class Transport, Meals & Lodging, M&S $21,325 
(100) Convertible Seats, (85) Combo Seats, (50) Boosters, 
(6) Pedi. Restraints, (1) Adaptive Car Seat 

Apache County Public Health  $           22,048.00  

2026-405d-003 405d 

Judicial Judges Conference Prof. O/S $28,600 Speaker 
Fees and Travel, Meeting Room Rental, Audio/Visual 
Rental, (3) DUI Fees, Travel O/S $119,110 DUI Traffic 
Conference $36,800 Civil Traffic Hearing, Natl' DUI 
Conference, Judicial Conference, M&S $7,233 (400) Name 
Tags, (15) traffic law book CTH, (70) Traffic Law Book LNJ, 
(15) Traffic Law Books CTH 

Arizona Supreme Court  $         154,943.00  

2026-405d-004 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $40,000, 
M&S $4,148 (1) Blood Draw Chair, (4) PBTs, (4) PBT 
Straws 

ASU Police Department  $           44,148.00  

2026-PTS-004 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $40,000, M&S $6,897 (3) 
Lidars 

ASU Police Department  $           46,897.00  

2026-OP-002 402-OP 
Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Prof. O/S 
$1,500 (500) Brochures and (1,000) Education cards, M&S 
$25,060 (256) Car Seats 

Avondale Fire & Medical  $           26,560.00  

2026-405d-006 405d 

Crime Lab Support Overtime $25,000, Prof. O/S $25,000 
Online Recertification Intox Training, M&S $48,682 (20) 
Intox Parts, (50) Whole Blood Tests, (10) Intox Solution, 
(10) Intox Calibr Solution 

AZ Department of Public Safety  $           98,682.00  

2026-405d-008 405d 
Underage Drinking Enforcement $100,000, M&S $12,224 
(10) PBT, (20) PBT mouthpieces, (3) Calibration Gas, (21) 
Intellicheck App 

AZ Dept. of Liquor Licenses and Control  $         112,224.00  

2026-PTS-009 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $20,000, M&S $6,307 (1) 
Lidar, 2 Laptops 

Bisbee Police Department  $           26,307.00  
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2026-OP-003 402-OP 
Occupant Protection Awareness and Education $9,629, 
M&S $21,503 (100) Car seats and (250) Coloring Books 

Buckeye Fire Medical  $           31,132.00  

2026-405d-010 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $50,000, 
M&S $3,291 (7) PBTs, (3) Mouthpieces 

Buckeye Police Department  $           53,291.00  

2026-AI-002 402-AI 
Crash (Accident) Investigation Overtime $25,000, M&S 
$5,331 Accident Recon Software & Accessories 

Buckeye Police Department  $           30,331.00  

2026-PTS-010 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $42,000, M&S $18,338 (2) 
Lidars, Lidar accessories, (2) Radar speed signs, (2) Speed 
Sign App and Acce. 

Buckeye Police Department  $           60,338.00  

2026-PTS-012 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $10,000, M&S $3,650 (2) 
Lidars 

Camp Verde Marshal's Office  $           13,650.00  

2026-405d-011 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $15,000, 
Prof. O/S $2,500 Blood Draw Services, M&S $1,885 2 PBT 
Straw Packs, 200 Blood Draw Kits, 80 Gloves 

Casa Grande Police Department  $           19,385.00  

2026-405b-003 405b 
Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Overtime 
$1,792, M&S $4,918 (22) Combo Seats, (22) Convertible 
Seats, (22) Boosters 

Central Arizona Fire and Medical  $              6,710.00  

2026-OP-004 402-OP 
Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Overtime 
$30,000, M&S $18,304 (160) Car Seats and (5) Buckle 
Guards 

Chandler Fire Department  $           48,304.00  

2026-405d-012 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $70,000, 
M&S $5,413 (5) PBTs, (26) PBT Straws, (12) Caviwipes, 
(25) Needles/Gloves, (10) BZK Solution/Containers 

Chandler Police Department  $           75,413.00  

2026-AL-006 402-AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $7,000, C/O 
$11,813 (1) Intox  9000 

Clarkdale Police Department  $           18,813.00  

2026-405d-013 405d 

DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime 
$18,263,Travel I/S $1,740 DRE Pre School, Training, Cert 
Nights (10 days) Lodging  & Meals, M&S $5,076 (10) PBT's 
w/Accessories 

Cochise County Sheriff's Office  $           25,079.00  

2026-PTS-016 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $19,568, M&S $9,906 (3) 
Radars, (3) Insulated Heat Shields 

Cochise County Sheriff's Office  $           29,474.00  
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2026-405b-004 405b 

Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Prof. O/S 
$650 Lifesavers Registrations, Travel I/S $610 Trailer 
Rental to Events, Travel O/S $2,040 Transport, Lodging, 
Meals, M&S $18,995 (170) Car Seats, (75) Boosters, (25) 
LATCH Manuals 

Coconino County Health  $           22,295.00  

2026-PS-001 402-PS 
Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Awareness and Education 
Travel I/S $285 Trailer Rental to Events, M&S $1,657 (100) 
Bike Helmets and Clifford Books 

Coconino County Health  $              1,942.00  

2026-405d-014 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $4,375, 
M&S $397 Phleb Chair 

Coconino County Sheriff's Office  $              4,772.00  

2026-405d-015 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $7,000, 
M&S $614 (77) Blood Alc Test Kits 

Coolidge Police Department  $              7,614.00  

2026-PTS-018 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $8,000, M&S $2,709 Lidar Cottonwood Police Department  $           10,709.00  

2026-OP-006 402-OP 
Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Overtime 
$20,000, Prof. O/S $1,885 (CPST Training and Instructor 
Training), M&S $4,324 (20) Car Seats 

Daisy Mountain Fire  $           26,209.00  

2026-PTS-019 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $33,600, M&S $8,866 (4) 
Radars, (4) Moving Mode Pod and Dashmount 

Douglas Police Department  $           42,466.00  

2026-PTS-020 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $15,000, M&S $8,917 (2) 
Lidars, (1) Motorcycle Radar 

El Mirage Police Department  $           23,917.00  

2026-405d-017 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $5,200, 
M&S $50 (2) Mouthpieces 

Eloy Police Department  $              5,250.00  

2026-PTS-024 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $37,000, M&S $1,267 (1) Gas 
system,(1) Printer, Laser, USB, (2) flash drives, C/O 
$10,513 (1) Intox 9000 

Gila County Sheriff's Office  $           48,780.00  

2026-405d-021 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $70,000, 
M&S $5,919 DRE Supply Kit, Phleb. Supplies 

Glendale Police Department  $           75,919.00  

2026-OP-007 402-OP 
Occupant Protection Enforcement and Education 
$36,400, Prof. O/S $300 (3) CPST Training, M&S $2,351 
(24) Car Seats and (5) Car Seat Manuals 

Glendale Police Department  $           39,051.00  

2026-PTS-027 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $70,000, M&S $8,127 (3) 
Lidars 

Glendale Police Department  $           78,127.00  

2026-II-003 405d-II 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement $8,122, M&S $2,160 
(5) PBTs 

Globe Police Department  $           10,282.00  
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2026-PTS-028 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $5,617, M&S $4,658 (2) Lidar 
Bundles 

Globe Police Department  $           10,275.00  

2026-405d-023 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $10,000, 
Travel I/S $3,000 Transport, Lodging, Meals, M&S $1,737 
(3) PBTs, Mouthpiece Pack 1000 

Graham County Sheriff's Office  $           14,737.00  

2026-405d-024 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $20,486, 
M&S $930 (100) Blood Collection Kits, 7 LED Penlights 

Huachuca City Police Department  $           21,416.00  

2026-PTS-032 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $30,000, M&S $14,764 (2) 
Lidars, (3) Radars 

Huachuca City Police Department  $           44,764.00  

2026-PTS-033 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $8,081, M&S $5,451 (2) 
Radars 

Jerome Police Department  $           13,532.00  

2026-PTS-035 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $20,000, M&S $7,163 (10) 
PBTs, CDR 900 

Lake Havasu Police Department  $           27,163.00  

2026-PTS-036 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $30,000, M&S $5,390 (2) 
Radars 

Marana Police Department  $           35,390.00  

2026-OP-008 402-OP 
Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Prof. O/S 
$190 (2) CPST Course Registrations, M&S $6,150 (86) Car 
Seats 

Marana Police Volunteers Foundation  $              6,340.00  

2026-405d-028 405d 

DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $112,500, 
M&S $17,884 (25) PBTs, 2 Calib Machines, 4 Intox 9000 
Gas Cans, 8 Mouthpieces, 15 DRE Flashlights, 15 
Calibration Gas 

Maricopa County Sheriff's Office  $         130,384.00  

2026-PTS-037 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $84,000, M&S $4,657 (2) 
Lidars 

Maricopa County Sheriff's Office  $           88,657.00  

2026-AL-012 402-AL 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $136,000, 
M&S $3,750 (150) DRE Trng Manuals 

Mesa Police Department  $         139,750.00  

2026-OP-009 402-OP 
Occupant Protection Enforcement and Education $6,000, 
M&S $4,870 (12) Backless Boosters (12) Boosters (160) 
Car Seats 

Mesa Police Department  $           10,870.00  

2026-PTS-039 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $60,000, M&S $17,661 (7) 
Lidars 

Mesa Police Department  $           77,661.00  

2026-EM-001 402-EM 
Emergency Medical Services Training $4,400, C/O $25,600 
(1) Extrication Package 

Mescal-J6 Fire District  $           30,000.00  
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2026-405d-031 405d 

DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $17,500, 
Travel I/S $2,631 (2) DRE Instructors Course (2) DRE 
training course, M&S $1,193 (4) Lifeloc Straws, (2) Lifeloc 
Calibration Gas, (30) Phlebotomy Kits, (12) Chem Field 
Test Kits 

Nat'l Park Grand Canyon  $           21,324.00  

2026-PTS-040 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $4,435, M&S $875 Pocketjet 
Paper, (30) Traffic Cones 

Nat'l Park Grand Canyon  $              5,310.00  

2026-405b-006 405b 

Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Prof. O/S 
$745 Lifesavers Registration, ADHS CEU Event, Four 
Corners, Travel I/S $1,537 Vehicle Fee, ADHS CEU Event, 
Banner Staff Lodging $725, Travel O/S $2,680 (1) 
Lifesavers Conf. $1,819, (1) Four Corners, M&S $8,770 
(80) Car Seats 

Navajo Public Health   $           13,732.00  

2026-EM-002 402-EM 
Emergency Medical Services M&S $5,378 (1) Battery 
Charger (1) RAM Kit (4) Batteries, C/O $25,145 (1) Combi 
Tool (1) Ram 

Nogales Fire Department  $           30,523.00  

2026-405b-007 405b 
Occupant Protection Awareness and Education M&S 
$8,001 (69) Booster Car Seats, (19) Boosters, (60) Car 
Seats 

Nogales Police Department  $              8,001.00  

2026-PTS-042 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $14,000, M&S $11,740 (5) 
Lidars 

Nogales Police Department  $           25,740.00  

2026-PTS-043 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $35,000, M&S $4,370 (2) 
Lidars 

Oro Valley Police Department  $           39,370.00  

2026-PTS-045 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $8,000, Prof. O/S $5,322 
Trailer Up-fit, C/O $10,940 Trailer 

Parker Police Department  $           24,262.00  

2026-PTS-046 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $10,000, M&S $2,500 (1) 
Lidars 

Payson Police Department  $           12,500.00  

2026-405d-036 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $65,000, 
M&S $1,682 (10) Ethanol Gas, (2) mouthpieces- 100 per 
bag, C/O $11,578 Intox 9000 

Peoria Police Department  $           78,260.00  

2026-PS-003 402-PS 
Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Enforcement $38,000, M&S 
$2,500 (232) Bike Helmets 

Peoria Police Department  $           40,500.00  

2026-PTS-047 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $45,000, M&S $5,960 (2) 
Lidars, (2) Lock MC Holsters 

Peoria Police Department  $           50,960.00  
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2026-405b-008 405b 
Occupant Protection Awareness and Education M&S 
$31,418 (14) Infant Seats, (220) Convertible Seats, (160) 
Combo Seats, (88) Backless Boosters, (37) Boosters 

Phoenix Children's   $           31,418.00  

2026-PS-004 402-PS 
Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Awareness and Education 
M&S (1,850) Bike Helmets 

Phoenix Children's   $           17,083.00  

2026-405b-009 405b 

Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Overtime 
$100,000, Prof. O/S $650 (1) Lifesavers Conference, 
Travel O/S $1,282 (1) Lifesavers Conference (Transport, 
Lodging, Meals, Misc), M&S $5,960 (40) Convertible, (20) 
Boosters, (10) No Back Boosters 

Phoenix Fire Department  $         107,892.00  

2026-PS-005 402-PS 
Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Awareness and Education 
Overtime $40,000, M&S $445 (100) Bike Helmets 

Phoenix Fire Department  $           40,445.00  

2026-405d-037 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $85,000, 
Prof. O/S $3,000 Olivos Rental Fee, M&S $4,427 (10) PBTs 

Phoenix Police Department  $           92,427.00  

2026-PTS-049 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $100,000, M&S $45,813 (10) 
Radars, (5) Lidars 

Phoenix Police Department  $         145,813.00  

2026-405b-010 405b 
Occupant Protection Awareness and Education M&S 
$6,769 (125) Boosters, (20) Conv. Car Seats, (20) Infant 
Car Seats 

Pima County Sheriff's Department  $              6,769.00  

2026-AI-007 402-AI 
Crash (Accident) Investigation M&S $17,622 Virtual Crash 
Software and PIX4Dmatic License 

Pima County Sheriff's Department  $           17,622.00  

2026-PTS-051 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Education M&S $20,041 (8) Antennas, 
(8) Radars 

Pima County Sheriff's Department  $           20,041.00  

2026-405c-003 405c 
Traffic Records AZ TraCS Implementation Project M&S (3) 
Laptops & Docking Stations 

Pinetop-Lakeside Police Department  $           15,129.00  

2026-EM-003 402-EM 
Emergency Medical Services $9,500, M&S $3,048 (1) 
Battery (1) Charger (1) Charger cord, C/O $15,986 (1) 
Combi Tool 

Ponderosa Fire District  $           28,534.00  

2026-PTS-054 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $30,000, M&S $6,869 (2) 
Lidars 

Prescott Police Department  $           36,869.00  

2026-405d-041 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $50,000, 
M&S $5,680 (5) PBT, 14 Glove boxes, 150 Blood Al Test 
Kits, 3 Urine Kits 

Prescott Valley Police Department  $           55,680.00  
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2026-OP-011 402-OP 

Occupant Protection Enforcement and Education 
$21,000, Prof. O/S $110 (2) CPST Renew, Travel I/S $30 (2) 
Meals, M&S $14,018 (78) 4in1 Car Seats, (12) Infant Car 
Seats, (12) Harness Boosters (24) Boosters 

Prescott Valley Police Department  $           35,158.00  

2026-PS-006 402-PS 
Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Enforcement $21,000, M&S 
$5,801 (400) Bike Helmets & Educational Kits 

Prescott Valley Police Department  $           26,801.00  

2026-PTS-055 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $35,000, M&S $2,697 (3) 
Radars 

Prescott Valley Police Department  $           37,697.00  

2026-405b-011 405b 
Occupant Protection Awareness and Education M&S 
$11,761 (75) Conv. Car seats, (25) Boosters 

Rio Rico Fire District  $           11,761.00  

2026-EM-004 402-EM 
Emergency Medical Services Capital Outlay $12,947 Ram 
Package 

Round Valley Fire and Medical  $           12,947.00  

2026-405d-044 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $15,000, 
M&S $2,190 (20) Blood Draw Kits, (4) PBTs 

Round Valley Police Department  $           17,190.00  

2026-PTS-058 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $15,000, M&S $4,790 (6) 
Radars 

Round Valley Police Department  $           19,790.00  

2026-PTS-059 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $6,000, M&S $3,077 (1) 
Radar, (1) Heat Shield Kit 

Safford Police Department  $              9,077.00  

2026-PTS-060 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $15,000, M&S $4,919 (2) 
Lidars 

Sahuarita Police Department  $           19,919.00  

2026-405b-012 405b 
Occupant Protection Awareness and Education M&S 
$15,000 (95) Car Seats 

San Luis Police Department  $           15,000.00  

2026-EM-005 402-EM 
Emergency Medical Services Capital Outlay $30,000 
Extrication Package and Accessories 

Sierra Vista Fire and Medical  $           30,000.00  

2026-405b-013 405b 
Occupant Protection Awareness and Education $7,954, 
M&S $17,054 (80) Boosters, (120) Convertibles 

Sierra Vista Fire and Medical Services  $           25,008.00  

2026-405d-048 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $76,500, 
M&S $1,354 (3) PBTs, Mouthpiece Pack 

Sierra Vista Police Department  $           77,854.00  

2026-PTS-068 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Program M&S $9,316 (4) Lidars w/case South Tucson Police Department  $              9,316.00  

2026-EM-006 402-EM 

Emergency Medical Services M&S $13,379 (2) Battery, (1) 
AC Battery Charger, (1) DC Battery Charger, (1) Chocks & 
Blocks Set A, (1) Chocks & Blocks Set B, (1) Large Strut Set, 
(1) Small Strut Set, C/O $16,567 (1) CombiTool 

Sunsites Pearce Fire District  $           29,946.00  
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2026-AI-009 402-AI 
Crash (Accident) Investigation Overtime $15,000, M&S 
$6,025 (1) Tesla EDR, (2) Kia EDR Renewal License, Bosch 
Renewal License 

Surprise Police Department  $           21,025.00  

2026-EM-007 402-EM 
Emergency Medical Services Capital Outlay (1) Extrication 
Package 

Three Points Fire District  $           20,906.00  

2026-405d-051 405d 

DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $40,000, 
M&S $6,521 Mouthpieces & Intox Gas (2) Intox 9000 
Battery, (150) Blood Alc Test Kits, (10) PBTs, (3) 
Mouthpiece Packs 

Tolleson Police Department  $           46,521.00  

2026-PTS-072 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $5,000, M&S $4,049 (1) 
Moving Radar, (1) Stationary Radar 

Tombstone Marshal's Office  $              9,049.00  

2026-405b-014 405b 
Occupant Protection Awareness and Education M&S 
$30,390 (300) Conv. Car Seats, (30) Combo Seats, (300) 
Boosters 

Tucson Medical Center  $           30,390.00  

2026-405b-015 405b 
Occupant Protection Enforcement Overtime $40,000, 
Prof. O/S $780 (9) CPST Recerts (3) CPST Certs, M&S 
$4,650 (50) Car Seats 

Tucson Police Department  $           45,430.00  

2026-AI-010 402-AI 
Crash (Accident) Investigation M&S $9,014 (1) Kia, 
Hyundai Software, (1) CDR Cables, Faro Software, (2) Field 
Software Renewal 

Tucson Police Department  $              9,014.00  

2026-PTS-074 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $32,000, M&S $18,566 Outfit 
a Ford Mustang Previously Awarded $18,566 

Tucson Police Department  $           50,566.00  

2026-405b-016 405b 
Occupant Protection Awareness and Education M&S 
$31,032 (270) Car Seats, (154) Boosters, (74) Backless 
Boosters 

Valleywise Health  $           31,032.00  

2026-PS-007 402-PS 
Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Awareness and Education 
M&S (280) Bike Helmets 

Valleywise Health  $              4,026.00  

2026-OP-016 402-OP 
Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Prof. O/S 
$190 (2) National Child Passenger Safety Tuition, M&S 
$12,588 (6) Pool noodles and (144) Car Seats 

Verde Valley Fire District  $           12,778.00  

2026-405d-053 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $3,000, 
M&S $1,000 (2) PBTs 

Wellton Police Department  $              4,000.00  

2026-PTS-076 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime, M&S $3,173 (1) Radar & (1) 
Heat Shield 

Wellton Police Department  $           13,173.00  
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2026-EM-008 402-EM 
Emergency Medical Services Capital Outlay Extrication 
Package and Accessories 

Willcox Fire Department  $           30,000.00  

2026-405d-055 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $22,000, 
M&S $1,081 (4) packs Mouthpieces, 1 PBT, 50 Blood 
Alcohol Kits 

Willcox Police Department  $           23,081.00  

2026-OP-017 402-OP 
Occupant Protection Enforcement and Education $2,500, 
M&S $5,000 (50) Car Seats 

Willcox Police Department  $              7,500.00  

2026-PTS-078 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $10,000, M&S $2,840 (1) 
Radar 

Willcox Police Department  $           12,840.00  

2026-405d-056 405d 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $8,000, 
M&S $2,457 (5) PBTs 

Williams Police Department  $           10,457.00  

2026-PTS-079 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $4,500, M&S $3,025 (1) 
Radar 

Williams Police Department  $              7,525.00  

2026-PTS-081 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Program M&S $4,800 (2) Radars, (1) In 
Car Radar 

Yavapai College Police Department  $              4,800.00  

2026-AI-011 402-AI 
Crash (Accident) Investigation Overtime $10,000, M&S 
$5,365 (9) CDR Cables & Cam, CDR Software, PIX4d 
Software 

Yavapai County Sheriff's Office  $           15,365.00  

2026-II-008 405d-II 
DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement $25,000, M&S $4,518 
(10) PBTs 

Yavapai County Sheriff's Office  $           29,518.00  

2026-PTS-082 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $28,000, M&S $4,656 (2) 
Lidars 

Yavapai County Sheriff's Office  $           32,656.00  

2026-405b-017 405b 
Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Overtime 
$2,351, M&S $10,773 (15) Infant Seats, (135) Convertible 
Seats, (16) Boosters 

Yavapai Regional Medical  $           13,124.00  

2026-PTS-083 402-PTS 
STEP Enforcement Overtime $20,000, M&S $6,062 (2) 
Lidars 

Yuma Police Department  $           26,062.00  

 

Project 
Agreement 
Number 

NHTSA Funding Project Title Subrecipient  Amount of 
Federal Funds  
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2026-405b-001 405b Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Prof. O/S 
$100 (1) Adaptive Class Registration, Travel I/S $623 
Adaptive Class Transport, Meals & Lodging, M&S $21,325 
(100) Convertible Seats, (85) Combo Seats, (50) Boosters, 
(6) Pedi. Restraints, (1) Adaptive Car Seat 

Apache County Public Health  $           
22,048.00  

2026-405d-003 405d Judicial Judges Conference Prof. O/S $28,600 Speaker 
Fees and Travel, Meeting Room Rental, Audio/Visual 
Rental, (3) DUI Fees, Travel O/S $119,110 DUI Traffic 
Conference $36,800 Civil Traffic Hearing, Natl' DUI 
Conference, Judicial Conference, M&S $7,233 (400) Name 
Tags, (15) traffic law book CTH, (70) Traffic Law Book LNJ, 
(15) Traffic Law Books CTH 

Arizona Supreme Court  $         
154,943.00  

2026-405d-004 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $40,000, 
M&S $4,148 (1) Blood Draw Chair, (4) PBTs, (4) PBT 
Straws 

ASU Police Department  $           
44,148.00  

2026-PTS-004 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $40,000, M&S $6,897 (3) 
Lidars 

ASU Police Department  $           
46,897.00  

2026-OP-002 402-OP Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Prof. O/S 
$1,500 (500) Brochures and (1,000) Education cards, M&S 
$25,060 (256) Car Seats 

Avondale Fire & Medical  $           
26,560.00  

2026-405d-006 405d Crime Lab Support Overtime $25,000, Prof. O/S $25,000 
Online Recertification Intox Training, M&S $48,682 (20) 
Intox Parts, (50) Whole Blood Tests, (10) Intox Solution, 
(10) Intox Calibr Solution 

AZ Department of Public Safety  $           
98,682.00  

2026-405d-008 405d Underage Drinking Enforcement $100,000, M&S $12,224 
(10) PBT, (20) PBT mouthpieces, (3) Calibration Gas, (21) 
Intellicheck App 

AZ Dept. of Liquor Licenses and Control  $         
112,224.00  

2026-PTS-009 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $20,000, M&S $6,307 (1) 
Lidar, 2 Laptops 

Bisbee Police Department  $           
26,307.00  

2026-OP-003 402-OP Occupant Protection Awareness and Education $9,629, 
M&S $21,503 (100) Car seats and (250) Coloring Books 

Buckeye Fire Medical  $           
31,132.00  
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2026-405d-010 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $50,000, 
M&S $3,291 (7) PBTs, (3) Mouthpieces 

Buckeye Police Department  $           
53,291.00  

2026-AI-002 402-AI Crash (Accident) Investigation Overtime $25,000, M&S 
$5,331 Accident Recon Software & Accessories 

Buckeye Police Department  $           
30,331.00  

2026-PTS-010 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $42,000, M&S $18,338 (2) 
Lidars, Lidar accessories, (2) Radar speed signs, (2) Speed 
Sign App and Acce. 

Buckeye Police Department  $           
60,338.00  

2026-PTS-012 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $10,000, M&S $3,650 (2) 
Lidars 

Camp Verde Marshal's Office  $           
13,650.00  

2026-405d-011 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $15,000, 
Prof. O/S $2,500 Blood Draw Services, M&S $1,885 2 PBT 
Straw Packs, 200 Blood Draw Kits, 80 Gloves 

Casa Grande Police Department  $           
19,385.00  

2026-405b-003 405b Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Overtime 
$1,792, M&S $4,918 (22) Combo Seats, (22) Convertible 
Seats, (22) Boosters 

Central Arizona Fire and Medical  $              
6,710.00  

2026-OP-004 402-OP Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Overtime 
$30,000, M&S $18,304 (160) Car Seats and (5) Buckle 
Guards 

Chandler Fire Department  $           
48,304.00  

2026-405d-012 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $70,000, 
M&S $5,413 (5) PBTs, (26) PBT Straws, (12) Caviwipes, 
(25) Needles/Gloves, (10) BZK Solution/Containers 

Chandler Police Department  $           
75,413.00  

2026-AL-006 402-AL DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $7,000, C/O 
$11,813 (1) Intox  9000 

Clarkdale Police Department  $           
18,813.00  

2026-405d-013 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime 
$18,263,Travel I/S $1,740 DRE Pre School, Training, Cert 
Nights (10 days) Lodging  & Meals, M&S $5,076 (10) PBT's 
w/Accessories 

Cochise County Sheriff's Office  $           
25,079.00  

2026-PTS-016 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $19,568, M&S $9,906 (3) 
Radars, (3) Insulated Heat Shields 

Cochise County Sheriff's Office  $           
29,474.00  
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2026-405b-004 405b Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Prof. O/S 
$650 Lifesavers Registrations, Travel I/S $610 Trailer 
Rental to Events, Travel O/S $2,040 Transport, Lodging, 
Meals, M&S $18,995 (170) Car Seats, (75) Boosters, (25) 
LATCH Manuals 

Coconino County Health  $           
22,295.00  

2026-PS-001 402-PS Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Awareness and Education 
Travel I/S $285 Trailer Rental to Events, M&S $1,657 (100) 
Bike Helmets and Clifford Books 

Coconino County Health  $              
1,942.00  

2026-405d-014 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $4,375, 
M&S $397 Phleb Chair 

Coconino County Sheriff's Office  $              
4,772.00  

2026-405d-015 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $7,000, 
M&S $614 (77) Blood Alc Test Kits 

Coolidge Police Department  $              
7,614.00  

2026-PTS-018 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $8,000, M&S $2,709 Lidar Cottonwood Police Department  $           
10,709.00  

2026-OP-006 402-OP Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Overtime 
$20,000, Prof. O/S $1,885 (CPST Training and Instructor 
Training), M&S $4,324 (20) Car Seats 

Daisy Mountain Fire  $           
26,209.00  

2026-PTS-019 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $33,600, M&S $8,866 (4) 
Radars, (4) Moving Mode Pod and Dashmount 

Douglas Police Department  $           
42,466.00  

2026-PTS-020 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $15,000, M&S $8,917 (2) 
Lidars, (1) Motorcycle Radar 

El Mirage Police Department  $           
23,917.00  

2026-405d-017 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $5,200, 
M&S $50 (2) Mouthpieces 

Eloy Police Department  $              
5,250.00  

2026-PTS-024 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $37,000, M&S $1,267 (1) Gas 
system,(1) Printer, Laser, USB, (2) flash drives, C/O 
$10,513 (1) Intox 9000 

Gila County Sheriff's Office  $           
48,780.00  

2026-405d-021 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $70,000, 
M&S $5,919 DRE Supply Kit, Phleb. Supplies 

Glendale Police Department  $           
75,919.00  

2026-OP-007 402-OP Occupant Protection Enforcement and Education 
$36,400, Prof. O/S $300 (3) CPST Training, M&S $2,351 
(24) Car Seats and (5) Car Seat Manuals 

Glendale Police Department  $           
39,051.00  

2026-PTS-027 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $70,000, M&S $8,127 (3) 
Lidars 

Glendale Police Department  $           
78,127.00  

2026-II-003 405d-II DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement $8,122, M&S $2,160 
(5) PBTs 

Globe Police Department  $           
10,282.00  
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2026-PTS-028 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $5,617, M&S $4,658 (2) Lidar 
Bundles 

Globe Police Department  $           
10,275.00  

2026-405d-023 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $10,000, 
Travel I/S $3,000 Transport, Lodging, Meals, M&S $1,737 
(3) PBTs, Mouthpiece Pack 1000 

Graham County Sheriff's Office  $           
14,737.00  

2026-405d-024 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $20,486, 
M&S $930 (100) Blood Collection Kits, 7 LED Penlights 

Huachuca City Police Department  $           
21,416.00  

2026-PTS-032 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $30,000, M&S $14,764 (2) 
Lidars, (3) Radars 

Huachuca City Police Department  $           
44,764.00  

2026-PTS-033 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $8,081, M&S $5,451 (2) 
Radars 

Jerome Police Department  $           
13,532.00  

2026-PTS-035 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $20,000, M&S $7,163 (10) 
PBTs, CDR 900 

Lake Havasu Police Department  $           
27,163.00  

2026-PTS-036 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $30,000, M&S $5,390 (2) 
Radars 

Marana Police Department  $           
35,390.00  

2026-OP-008 402-OP Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Prof. O/S 
$190 (2) CPST Course Registrations, M&S $6,150 (86) Car 
Seats 

Marana Police Volunteers Foundation  $              
6,340.00  

2026-405d-028 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $112,500, 
M&S $17,884 (25) PBTs, 2 Calib Machines, 4 Intox 9000 
Gas Cans, 8 Mouthpieces, 15 DRE Flashlights, 15 
Calibration Gas 

Maricopa County Sheriff's Office  $         
130,384.00  

2026-PTS-037 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $84,000, M&S $4,657 (2) 
Lidars 

Maricopa County Sheriff's Office  $           
88,657.00  

2026-AL-012 402-AL DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $136,000, 
M&S $3,750 (150) DRE Trng Manuals 

Mesa Police Department  $         
139,750.00  

2026-OP-009 402-OP Occupant Protection Enforcement and Education $6,000, 
M&S $4,870 (12) Backless Boosters (12) Boosters (160) 
Car Seats 

Mesa Police Department  $           
10,870.00  

2026-PTS-039 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $60,000, M&S $17,661 (7) 
Lidars 

Mesa Police Department  $           
77,661.00  

2026-EM-001 402-EM Emergency Medical Services Training $4,400, C/O $25,600 
(1) Extrication Package 

Mescal-J6 Fire District  $           
30,000.00  
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2026-405d-031 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $17,500, 
Travel I/S $2,631 (2) DRE Instructors Course (2) DRE 
training course, M&S $1,193 (4) Lifeloc Straws, (2) Lifeloc 
Calibration Gas, (30) Phlebotomy Kits, (12) Chem Field 
Test Kits 

Nat'l Park Grand Canyon  $           
21,324.00  

2026-PTS-040 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $4,435, M&S $875 Pocketjet 
Paper, (30) Traffic Cones 

Nat'l Park Grand Canyon  $              
5,310.00  

2026-405b-006 405b Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Prof. O/S 
$745 Lifesavers Registration, ADHS CEU Event, Four 
Corners, Travel I/S $1,537 Vehicle Fee, ADHS CEU Event, 
Banner Staff Lodging $725, Travel O/S $2,680 (1) 
Lifesavers Conf. $1,819, (1) Four Corners, M&S $8,770 
(80) Car Seats 

Navajo Public Health   $           
13,732.00  

2026-EM-002 402-EM Emergency Medical Services M&S $5,378 (1) Battery 
Charger (1) RAM Kit (4) Batteries, C/O $25,145 (1) Combi 
Tool (1) Ram 

Nogales Fire Department  $           
30,523.00  

2026-405b-007 405b Occupant Protection Awareness and Education M&S 
$8,001 (69) Booster Car Seats, (19) Boosters, (60) Car 
Seats 

Nogales Police Department  $              
8,001.00  

2026-PTS-042 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $14,000, M&S $11,740 (5) 
Lidars 

Nogales Police Department  $           
25,740.00  

2026-PTS-043 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $35,000, M&S $4,370 (2) 
Lidars 

Oro Valley Police Department  $           
39,370.00  

2026-PTS-045 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $8,000, Prof. O/S $5,322 
Trailer Up-fit, C/O $10,940 Trailer 

Parker Police Department  $           
24,262.00  

2026-PTS-046 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $10,000, M&S $2,500 (1) 
Lidars 

Payson Police Department  $           
12,500.00  

2026-405d-036 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $65,000, 
M&S $1,682 (10) Ethanol Gas, (2) mouthpieces- 100 per 
bag, C/O $11,578 Intox 9000 

Peoria Police Department  $           
78,260.00  

2026-PS-003 402-PS Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Enforcement $38,000, M&S 
$2,500 (232) Bike Helmets 

Peoria Police Department  $           
40,500.00  

2026-PTS-047 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $45,000, M&S $5,960 (2) 
Lidars, (2) Lock MC Holsters 

Peoria Police Department  $           
50,960.00  
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2026-405b-008 405b Occupant Protection Awareness and Education M&S 
$31,418 (14) Infant Seats, (220) Convertible Seats, (160) 
Combo Seats, (88) Backless Boosters, (37) Boosters 

Phoenix Children's   $           
31,418.00  

2026-PS-004 402-PS Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Awareness and Education 
M&S (1,850) Bike Helmets 

Phoenix Children's   $           
17,083.00  

2026-405b-009 405b Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Overtime 
$100,000, Prof. O/S $650 (1) Lifesavers Conference, 
Travel O/S $1,282 (1) Lifesavers Conference (Transport, 
Lodging, Meals, Misc), M&S $5,960 (40) Convertible, (20) 
Boosters, (10) No Back Boosters 

Phoenix Fire Department  $         
107,892.00  

2026-PS-005 402-PS Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Awareness and Education 
Overtime $40,000, M&S $445 (100) Bike Helmets 

Phoenix Fire Department  $           
40,445.00  

2026-405d-037 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $85,000, 
Prof. O/S $3,000 Olivos Rental Fee, M&S $4,427 (10) PBTs 

Phoenix Police Department  $           
92,427.00  

2026-PTS-049 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $100,000, M&S $45,813 (10) 
Radars, (5) Lidars 

Phoenix Police Department  $         
145,813.00  

2026-405b-010 405b Occupant Protection Awareness and Education M&S 
$6,769 (125) Boosters, (20) Conv. Car Seats, (20) Infant 
Car Seats 

Pima County Sheriff's Department  $              
6,769.00  

2026-AI-007 402-AI Crash (Accident) Investigation M&S $17,622 Virtual Crash 
Software and PIX4Dmatic License 

Pima County Sheriff's Department  $           
17,622.00  

2026-PTS-051 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Education M&S $20,041 (8) Antennas, 
(8) Radars 

Pima County Sheriff's Department  $           
20,041.00  

2026-405c-003 405c Traffic Records AZ TraCS Implementation Project M&S (3) 
Laptops & Docking Stations 

Pinetop-Lakeside Police Department  $           
15,129.00  

2026-EM-003 402-EM Emergency Medical Services $9,500, M&S $3,048 (1) 
Battery (1) Charger (1) Charger cord, C/O $15,986 (1) 
Combi Tool 

Ponderosa Fire District  $           
28,534.00  

2026-PTS-054 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $30,000, M&S $6,869 (2) 
Lidars 

Prescott Police Department  $           
36,869.00  

2026-405d-041 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $50,000, 
M&S $5,680 (5) PBT, 14 Glove boxes, 150 Blood Al Test 
Kits, 3 Urine Kits 

Prescott Valley Police Department  $           
55,680.00  
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2026-OP-011 402-OP Occupant Protection Enforcement and Education 
$21,000, Prof. O/S $110 (2) CPST Renew, Travel I/S $30 (2) 
Meals, M&S $14,018 (78) 4in1 Car Seats, (12) Infant Car 
Seats, (12) Harness Boosters (24) Boosters 

Prescott Valley Police Department  $           
35,158.00  

2026-PS-006 402-PS Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Enforcement $21,000, M&S 
$5,801 (400) Bike Helmets & Educational Kits 

Prescott Valley Police Department  $           
26,801.00  

2026-PTS-055 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $35,000, M&S $2,697 (3) 
Radars 

Prescott Valley Police Department  $           
37,697.00  

2026-405b-011 405b Occupant Protection Awareness and Education M&S 
$11,761 (75) Conv. Car seats, (25) Boosters 

Rio Rico Fire District  $           
11,761.00  

2026-EM-004 402-EM Emergency Medical Services Capital Outlay $12,947 Ram 
Package 

Round Valley Fire and Medical  $           
12,947.00  

2026-405d-044 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $15,000, 
M&S $2,190 (20) Blood Draw Kits, (4) PBTs 

Round Valley Police Department  $           
17,190.00  

2026-PTS-058 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $15,000, M&S $4,790 (6) 
Radars 

Round Valley Police Department  $           
19,790.00  

2026-PTS-059 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $6,000, M&S $3,077 (1) 
Radar, (1) Heat Shield Kit 

Safford Police Department  $              
9,077.00  

2026-PTS-060 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $15,000, M&S $4,919 (2) 
Lidars 

Sahuarita Police Department  $           
19,919.00  

2026-405b-012 405b Occupant Protection Awareness and Education M&S 
$15,000 (95) Car Seats 

San Luis Police Department  $           
15,000.00  

2026-EM-005 402-EM Emergency Medical Services Capital Outlay $30,000 
Extrication Package and Accessories 

Sierra Vista Fire and Medical  $           
30,000.00  

2026-405b-013 405b Occupant Protection Awareness and Education $7,954, 
M&S $17,054 (80) Boosters, (120) Convertibles 

Sierra Vista Fire and Medical Services  $           
25,008.00  

2026-405d-048 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $76,500, 
M&S $1,354 (3) PBTs, Mouthpiece Pack 

Sierra Vista Police Department  $           
77,854.00  

2026-PTS-068 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Program M&S $9,316 (4) Lidars w/case South Tucson Police Department  $              
9,316.00  

2026-EM-006 402-EM Emergency Medical Services M&S $13,379 (2) Battery, (1) 
AC Battery Charger, (1) DC Battery Charger, (1) Chocks & 
Blocks Set A, (1) Chocks & Blocks Set B, (1) Large Strut Set, 
(1) Small Strut Set, C/O $16,567 (1) CombiTool 

Sunsites Pearce Fire District  $           
29,946.00  
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2026-AI-009 402-AI Crash (Accident) Investigation Overtime $15,000, M&S 
$6,025 (1) Tesla EDR, (2) Kia EDR Renewal License, Bosch 
Renewal License 

Surprise Police Department  $           
21,025.00  

2026-EM-007 402-EM Emergency Medical Services Capital Outlay (1) Extrication 
Package 

Three Points Fire District  $           
20,906.00  

2026-405d-051 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $40,000, 
M&S $6,521 Mouthpieces & Intox Gas (2) Intox 9000 
Battery, (150) Blood Alc Test Kits, (10) PBTs, (3) 
Mouthpiece Packs 

Tolleson Police Department  $           
46,521.00  

2026-PTS-072 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $5,000, M&S $4,049 (1) 
Moving Radar, (1) Stationary Radar 

Tombstone Marshal's Office  $              
9,049.00  

2026-405b-014 405b Occupant Protection Awareness and Education M&S 
$30,390 (300) Conv. Car Seats, (30) Combo Seats, (300) 
Boosters 

Tucson Medical Center  $           
30,390.00  

2026-405b-015 405b Occupant Protection Enforcement Overtime $40,000, 
Prof. O/S $780 (9) CPST Recerts (3) CPST Certs, M&S 
$4,650 (50) Car Seats 

Tucson Police Department  $           
45,430.00  

2026-AI-010 402-AI Crash (Accident) Investigation M&S $9,014 (1) Kia, 
Hyundai Software, (1) CDR Cables, Faro Software, (2) Field 
Software Renewal 

Tucson Police Department  $              
9,014.00  

2026-PTS-074 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $32,000, M&S $18,566 Outfit 
a Ford Mustang Previously Awarded $18,566 

Tucson Police Department  $           
50,566.00  

2026-405b-016 405b Occupant Protection Awareness and Education M&S 
$31,032 (270) Car Seats, (154) Boosters, (74) Backless 
Boosters 

Valleywise Health  $           
31,032.00  

2026-PS-007 402-PS Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Awareness and Education 
M&S (280) Bike Helmets 

Valleywise Health  $              
4,026.00  

2026-OP-016 402-OP Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Prof. O/S 
$190 (2) National Child Passenger Safety Tuition, M&S 
$12,588 (6) Pool noodles and (144) Car Seats 

Verde Valley Fire District  $           
12,778.00  

2026-405d-053 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $3,000, 
M&S $1,000 (2) PBTs 

Wellton Police Department  $              
4,000.00  

2026-PTS-076 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime, M&S $3,173 (1) Radar & (1) 
Heat Shield 

Wellton Police Department  $           
13,173.00  
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2026-EM-008 402-EM Emergency Medical Services Capital Outlay Extrication 
Package and Accessories 

Willcox Fire Department  $           
30,000.00  

2026-405d-055 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $22,000, 
M&S $1,081 (4) packs Mouthpieces, 1 PBT, 50 Blood 
Alcohol Kits 

Willcox Police Department  $           
23,081.00  

2026-OP-017 402-OP Occupant Protection Enforcement and Education $2,500, 
M&S $5,000 (50) Car Seats 

Willcox Police Department  $              
7,500.00  

2026-PTS-078 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $10,000, M&S $2,840 (1) 
Radar 

Willcox Police Department  $           
12,840.00  

2026-405d-056 405d DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement Overtime $8,000, 
M&S $2,457 (5) PBTs 

Williams Police Department  $           
10,457.00  

2026-PTS-079 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $4,500, M&S $3,025 (1) 
Radar 

Williams Police Department  $              
7,525.00  

2026-PTS-081 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Program M&S $4,800 (2) Radars, (1) In 
Car Radar 

Yavapai College Police Department  $              
4,800.00  

2026-AI-011 402-AI Crash (Accident) Investigation Overtime $10,000, M&S 
$5,365 (9) CDR Cables & Cam, CDR Software, PIX4d 
Software 

Yavapai County Sheriff's Office  $           
15,365.00  

2026-II-008 405d-II DUI/Impaired Driving Enforcement $25,000, M&S $4,518 
(10) PBTs 

Yavapai County Sheriff's Office  $           
29,518.00  

2026-PTS-082 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $28,000, M&S $4,656 (2) 
Lidars 

Yavapai County Sheriff's Office  $           
32,656.00  

2026-405b-017 405b Occupant Protection Awareness and Education Overtime 
$2,351, M&S $10,773 (15) Infant Seats, (135) Convertible 
Seats, (16) Boosters 

Yavapai Regional Medical  $           
13,124.00  

2026-PTS-083 402-PTS STEP Enforcement Overtime $20,000, M&S $6,062 (2) 
Lidars 

Yuma Police Department  $           
26,062.00  
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